
fall 2001 /spring 2002 

Wake Forest 



• ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • • • 



GUIDE TO WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY 

.s: a:{;; 0?? Pc:/" am c: .>: 

Wake Forest 
2001/2002 OFFICE OF STUDENT GOVERNMENT 

1 



Contents 

Letter from SG president 3 

Brief History and Goals 
Areas of Focus for 2000-2001 5 

Organization Chart 6 

Branches of Government 7 

Executive Branch 7 
Executive Committees 
Cabinet 7 
Elections Committee 7 
Student Budget Advisory Committee 7 
Committee on Committees 7 
Executive Advisory Committees 7 

Legislative Branch 7 
Standing Committees of the Legislature 
Academic Committee 7 
Appropriations and Charter Committee 7 
Campus Life Committee 7 
Judiciary Committee 7 
Physical Planning Committee 8 
Public Relations Committee 8 

Judicial Branch 
Judicial Co-Chairs 8 
Honor and Ethics Council 8 
Board of Investigators and Advisors 8 

Students in University Government 9 
Student Trustee 9 
University Committees 9 
Committee on Academic Affairs 9 
Committee on Academic Planning 9 
Committee on Admissions 9 
Committee on Athletics 9 
Committee on Capital Planning 9 
Group Advisory Panel 9 
Committee on Honors 9 
Committee on Information Technology 9 
Judicial Council 9 
Committee on Library Planning 9 
Committee on Orientation 9 
Committee on Scholarship & Student Aid 9 
Committee on Student Life 9 

Constitution of the Student Government 10 
Article I - Bill of Rights 10 
Article II - Executive Branch 10 
Article III - Legislative Branch 12 
Article IV - Judicial Branch 12 
Article V - Students in University Government .. 13 
Article VI - Statutes 13 

Article VII -Amendment 13 
Article VIII - Ratification 13 

.. ... ... ... .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
( .. ... .. .. 
( .. .. .. .. 
~ .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • 

Statutes 14 
Statute I - Elections 14 
Statute II - Removal from Office 15 
Statute III - Replacement. 15 

The Honor System of Wake Forest as Stated by the 
Judicial Council 16 
Judicial System - Purpose and Composition 16 
Judicial Branch Procedures 17 

Hearing Practices for Students Before 
University Officers 24 
I. Jurisdiction 24 
IL Complaints 25 
III. Response 25 
IV. Schedule 25 
V. Hearing 25 
VI. Decision 25 
VII. Appeals 25 

Constitution of the Judicial Council 26 
I. Membership 26 
IL Powers 26 
III. Procedures 26 
IV. Hearing 26 

Student Organization Process 26 
Student Organization Recognition 26 
The Group Hearing Process 26 

Group Hearing Process - Case Path 28 

Individual Judicial Process 29 
Questions and Answers 29 

Individual Case - Flow Chart 30 

Quick Reference 31 

SG Calendar 32 

Index 34 

4 



Brief History and Goals 

Brief History of Student Government 
and Areas of Focus for 2000~ 2001 

W ake Forest University has a long tradition of strong 
student leadership. Thi_s leadership is fostered by 
the University's commitment to its students. The 

Wake Forest University Student Government is responsible 
for orchestrating student leadership in every facet of student 
life throughout the Wake Forest community. The Student 
Government's function is to represent and voice the needs 
and concerns of all undergraduate students and to formulate 
policy for the betterment of the student body and campus 
community. 

Modeled after the United States federal system, the Wake 
Forest Student Government consists of executive, legislative, 
and judicial branches. This strong framework creates a system 
in which the executive branch provides vision, planning, and 
initiative; the legislative branch cultivates debate and gener 
ates ideas; and the judicial branch enforces our high standards 
of honor and ethics. 

Wake Forest University's Student Government is not a 
club, organization, or association; it is indeed a government. 
This student government acts as a liaison between Wake 
Forest students and the faculty and administration. Whether 
initiating proposals and policies or reacting to particular deci 
sions and events, the Student Government utilizes its lobby 
ing power and works collaboratively with the faculty and 
administration of the Wake Forest community. Throughout 
the history of Student Government, this joint relationship has 
brought to fruition many student ideas and proposals. From 
the first visitation and dancing policies to alcohol and social 
host liability issues, from initiating a cable system on campus 
to creating a student-operated television station, from debates 
in the legislature to the 1988 Presidential Debate, and from the 
building of Shorty's (the campus coffeehouse/pub) to the 
building of the Benson University Center, the Wake Forest 
University Student Government has been on the front lines 
fighting for students' concerns, initiating ideas, and collabo 
ratively seeking the implementation of proposals and projects. 

The recent history for Student Government has been espe 
cially notable. During the 1996-1997 school year, in response 
to the deaths of two Wake Forest students at the hands of a 
drunken driver, Student Government established the SAFE 
RIDES Commission, which worked closely with President 
Hearn, Governor Hunt, and Lt. Governor Wicker to establish 
the toughest drunk driving laws in the country. 

The 1997-1998 school year was one of reform and 
improvement. Working closely with faculty and administra 
tors, Student Government spearheaded a campaign to imple- 

ment a new campus judicial system. This historic change is 
significant for three reasons: first, it reformed our outdated 
judicial system; second, it secured the presence of the student 
voice in significant University issues; and third, it ignited 
widespread interest in the importance of honor and ethics at 
Wake Forest. Another significant accomplishment was the 
complete reform of our Constitution and cooperative partic 
pation in the ongoing curriculum review process. 

Student Government's focus on Curriculum Review con 
tinued during the 1998-1999 school year as the Curriculum 
Review Committee's final report was carefully considered by 
the legislature. The other major issue Student Government 
concerned itself with was the status of the implementation of 
the Plan of the Class of 2000, paying particular attention to 
those parts regarding faculty salaries. 

Last year also proved to be exciting. Student Government 
spent the first semester working on several important issues 
and did a thorough review of the Student Government 
Constitution and Statutes to make sure they reflect the current 
practices and are working as they should for students. In the 
spring of 2000, Student Government became heavily con 
cerned with the condition of honor on this campus. This 
resulted in a discussion about the Honor Code which, in turn, 
produced a letter to the administration requesting review of 
the current wording of the code. We look forward to continu 
ing work on this project during The Year of Ethics and Honor. 
A final significant accomplishment at the end of the year was 
a bill requesting an increase in student representation on the 
Judicial Council. 

Student Government will be challenged in the 2000-2001 
school year to ensure that student concerns are heard and stu 
dent problems are addressed. As your voice in University 
affairs Student Government must ensure that all recent 
changes protect the collective interests of the student body. 
Therefore, your Student Government will strive to practice 
effective campus wide communication, through open forums, 
focus groups, "door-to-door" surveys, e-mail, and the SG 
home page. Student Government will also facilitate better 
communication between University committees to educate 
students about upcoming decisions and allow them to express 
their opinions before issues are decided. Student Government 
pledges to maintain an effective and personable government 
in order to address your concerns and meet your needs. 

In the coming year, Student Government will continue its 
strong tradition of leadership, vision, and initiative. Student 
Government's primary purpose is to serve students. If at any 
time you have concerns, ideas, comments, or criticism, please 
do not hesitate to contact us. The Student Government offices 
are located in Suite 304 of the Benson University Center. Our 
officers can be reached at extension 5293 or via e-mail at 
sg@wfu.edu. Visit the Student Government Web site at 
http://www.students.wfu.edu/sg/. Wake Forest is a great 
university, and Student Government exists to make it even 
better for you. 

5 



Organization Chart 

Executive Officers 
President-Jordan P. Brehove 

Speaker of the House-Ryan P. Ramsey 
Secretary-Michelle R. Gallagher 
Treasurer-Ashlee A. Miller 

Executive Branch 
President 

I 

Legislative Branch 
Speaker of the House 

I 

The Legislature 
Standing Committees of the Legislature: 

Academic Committee 
Appropriations and Charter Committee 
Campus Life Committee 
Judiciary Committee 
Physical Planning Committee 
Public Relations Committee 

Executive Officers: 
President: Jordan P. Brehove 
Speaker of the House: Ryan P. Ramsey 
Secretary: Michelle R. Gallagher 
Treasurer: Ashlee A. Miller 

Auxiliary Executive Positions: 
Chief of Staff: Sarah W. Milton 

Executive Committees: 
Cabinet 
Elections Committee 
Student Budget Advisory Committee 
Committee on Committees 
Executive Advisory Committees .. ... -. ... -. ... .. 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ... 
' ... 
' ' .. • 

Judicial Branch 
I 

Judicial Co·Chairs 
Kimberly J. Morgan and Alan M. Poole 

Honor and Ethics 
Council 

Board of Investigators 
and Advisors 

Students in University Government 
Student Trustee: Jonathan L. Kelly 

University Committees 
Academic Affairs 
Academic Planning 

Admissions 
Athletics 

Capital Planning 
Group Advisory Panel 
Information Technology 

Judicial Council 
Library Planning 

Orientation 
Scholarships and Student Aid 

Student Life 

6 



Branches of Government 

Wake Forest University Student Government is com 
prised of the executive, legislative, and judicial 
branches. Each branch is distinct, serving the stu 

dent body in a different capacity. Brief descriptions of each 
branch's purpose and composition follow. 

Executive Branch 

The function of the executive branch is to initiate, plan, and 
oversee the operations of Student Government, and act as liai 
son between students and other facets of the University com 
munity. It maintains the responsibility of responding to 
changes in the campus community and considering ways in 
which these developments affect student life. 

Executive Officers 
The executive officers for this year are: 
President: Jordan P. Brehove 
Speaker of the House: Ryan P. Ramsey 
Secretary: Michelle R. Gallagher 
Treasurer: Ashlee A. Miller 

Auxiliary Executive Positions 
Auxiliary Executive Positions 
The auxiliary executive positions are responsible for assisting 
the executive officers, specifically the president, with the 
operation of the executive branch. This year, auxiliary execu 
tives are as follows: 

Chief of Staff: Sarah W. Milton 

Executive Committees 

Cabinet 
The cabinet is responsible for coordinating all Student 
Government Legislature actions and advising the executive 
officers of Student Government. It is chaired by the Speaker 
of the House and is comprised of the executive officers, the 
auxiliary executive personnel, and the chairs of each standing 
committee of the Legislature. 

Elections Committee 
The Elections Committee is responsible for coordinating the 
selection process for all positions in the various branches of 
Student Government, excepting the responsibilities of the 
Committee on Committees. It is chaired by the President and 
includes the Speaker of the House, the Judicial Co-chairs, two 
legislators elected by_ the Legislature, and _a student member 
of the Judicial Council chosen by the [udicial Council. 

Student Budget Adoisorq Committee 
The Student Budget Advisory Committee determines and 
ublishes the appropriations of funds that apply to student 

p ti lties and allocates money accordingly, with the consent ac 1v1 , . . 
of the Legislature. The SBAC is ultimately responsible for dis- 
tributing over $400,000 annually. It is chaired by the Treasurer 
and includes one elected representative from each class, three 
appointed members, and the President. 

, 

Committee on Committees 
The purpose of the Committee on Committees is to solicit, 
interview, and recommend prospective students to fill vacan 
cies in the Legislature. The Committee on Committees is 
chaired by the Chief of Staff of Student Government and con 
sists of the Speaker of the House and six legislators. 

Executive Advison1 Committees 
Executive Advisory Committees are created by the executive 
officers as necessary to address constituent concerns. These 
committees may consider issues such as: race relations, nutri 
tion, honor and ethics, and the environment. Members of 
these committees are appointed by the President with the 
consent of the Legislature. 

Legislative Branch 

The legislative branch debates many of the concerns raised by 
students, as well as the issues brought to the attention of the 
executive branch. It is composed of the Legislature and six 
standing committees. 

The Legislature 
This body is the centerpiece of Student Government. It is 
directly responsible for representing the student body with 
regard to campus issues. The Legislature consists of approxi 
mately 75 elected legislators, one legislator per fifty students 
in each residence hall and off-campus/theme housing. The 
mSpeaker of the House calls and presides over the bi-weekly 
meetings of this body. 

Standing Committees of the Legislature 

Each legislator is assigned to one of the following committees: 

Academic Committee 
The Academic Committee is responsible for addressing issues 
pertaining to the academic realm of student life. 

Appropriations and Charter Committee 
The Appropriations and Charter Committee is responsible for 
assisting the Treasurer of Student Government and for the 
allocation of funds to organizations that are not currently 
funded by the Student Budget Advisory Committee. 
Additionally, it is responsible for reviewing potential organi 
zations' constitutions and bylaws to determine if they are in 
accordance with the mission of the University. 

Campus Life Committee 
The Campus Life Committee is responsible for the improve 
ment of the quality of life on campus in terms of student serv 
ices and social concerns. 

[udiciarq Committee 
The Judiciary Committee is responsible for considering and 
heightening the awareness of honor and social regulations 
that govern students and the judicial procedures that sur 
round them. 

7 



Physical Planning Committee 
The Physical Planning Committee is responsible for consier 
ing matters relating to the physical facilities and security of 
campus. 

Public Relations Committee 
The Public Relations Committee is responsible for discovering 
student concerns and directing them to the appropriate com 
mittees of Student Government. Additionally, the Public 
Relations Committee will publicize all Student Government 
events and official business, and will plan and initiate events 
to foster relations between Student Government and other 
campus factions. 

Judicial Branch 

Wake Forest University is firmly committed to principles of 
honor and ethical conduct. The Honor Code embodies a spir 
it of trust that pervades all aspects of student life. Each stu 
dent's word should be worthy of trust. A violation of this trust 
is an offense against the community. Membership in the stu 
dent body signifies commitment to the Honor Code and the 
judicial system. It is the responsibility of every student to act 
honorably in all phases of student life, to understand student 
rights and responsibilities, and to preserve the integrity of the 
Honor Code. The function of the judicial branch is to provide 
a fair determination of whether a student has violated a 
College rule and to assess penalties, pursuant to the 
Constitution of the Judicial Council. This branch consists of 
the Judicial Co-chairs, the Honor and Ethics Council, and the 
Board of Investigators and Advisors. 

Judicial Co-Chairs 
The Judicial Co-Chairs, in conjunction with the Assistant 
Dean/Judicial Officer, are responsible for the operation of the 
judicial system. They attend the weekly Judicial Conference, 
coordinate investigations and advising, arrange hearings, 
constitute the hearing panels from the pools of the Honor and 
Ethics Council, and preside over hearings. 

For the 2000-2001 academic year, the Judicial Co-Chairs 
are as follows: 

Charles D. Brown II 
Daniel J. Durand 

Honor and Ethics Council 
The Honor and Ethics Council is the central deliberative body 
in the judicial system. It is responsible for adjudicating all 
cases involving honor violations and conduct cases not heard 
administratively. 

The Council is a seven-person board comprised of four 
undergraduate students, two faculty members, and one 
administrator. For each hearing, the board is constituted by 
drawing the requisite seven persons from larger pools of stu 
dents, faculty, and administrators. The student pool consists 
of twelve undergraduate students: three seniors, four juniors, 
three sophomores, and two freshmen. 

Council members for this year are: 
Taylor Fordham 
Whitney Roach 
Halley Davis 
Margot Lombardo 
Drew Miller 
George Kayiales 
Elijah Bolin 
Brett Bechtel 
Gregory Casey 
Casey Lawing 
Two members to be 
elected from freshman class 

.. .. .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

The Board of Investigators and Advisors 
The Board of Investigators and Advisors is responsible for 
providing student representation, either by investigating or 
presenting cases before the Honor and Ethics Council, or by 
advising accused students in all phases of the investigation 
and hearing. 

The Board of Investigators and Advisors is a twelve-per 
son board comprised entirely of undergraduate students . 
Freshmen are not eligible to serve on this Board. There are no 
restrictions on the distribution of members among the three 
classes. 

Board members for this year are: 
Nicholas Dahm 
Julia Kyle 
Robert Numbers 
Drew Senter 
David Groban 
Christopher Nichols 
Kody Kleber 
Scott Stilmar 
Jonathan Willingham 
Courtney Hicks 
Mary Lyn Marquardt 
Candra Rowell 

8 



Students in University Government 

In most cases University Committee appointments are rec 
ommended by the Student Government President to the 
appropriate dean after an interviewing process. The dean 

then makes his or her selection based on the SG President's 
recommendations, and with the approval of the President of 
the University. 

Student Trustee 

The Student Trustee is the major exception to the method of 
selection involving students in University government. Refer 
to page 23 for the selection process of the student trustee. 

University Committees 

Academic Affairs 
The Committee on Academic Affairs is responsible for sched 
uling the academic calendar, scheduling classes and final 
exams, and hearings and appeals for graduation and re 
admittance to the undergraduate college. 

Academic Planning 
This committee forms long-range goals, as well as academic 
policies and programs. The group also serves as the major liai 
son for the provost, administration, and planning organiza 
tions in other divisions of the University to the faculty of the 
College. The Committee on Academic Planning in the past 
has worked with changes in the curriculum, and the creation 
and evolution of the International and Women's Studies 
offices. 

Admissions 
The Committee on Admissions serves as an advisory commit 
tee to the director of admissions and his office. The committee 
is a joint faculty, administration, and student committee. The 
committee evaluates admission standards, determines admin 
istrative procedures, and reports to the faculty at the begin 
ning of each academic year. 

Athletics 
The primary responsibility of the Committee on Athletics is to 
act as the liaison between the Faculty and the Office of the 
Director of Athletics in matters concerning the intercollegiate 
athletic program of the University. Other duties include 
advising and consulting various University Committees in 
matters pertaining to students participating in intercollegiate 
athletics. 

Capital Planning 
This group advises the Vice President of Finance and 
Administration regarding the long-range plans for capital 
building projects. 

Group Advisory Panel 
This committee hears judicial cases involving student organ 
izations and other campus groups. The panel is an advisory 
board only; the dean or the dean's designee makes the final 
decision in all cases. 

Information Technology 
This committee's primary responsibility is to serve as the 
principal agency of the faculty in developing and evaluating 
policies relating to information technology. 

Judicial Council 
This group is a joint committee of faculty, administrators, and 
students. It is one of the bodies in the judicial process. This 
group directs the undergraduate judicial system and hears 
cases on appeal from trial bodies. 

Library Planning 
This committee undertakes long-range planning for library 
collection and development, allocates book and periodical 
funds to academic departments, and oversees the library's 
general fund. This committee acts as an advisory board to the 
director of the Z. Smith Reynolds Library. 

Orientation 
This committee is responsible for planning and conducting 
the orientation process for new and transfer students at Wake 
Forest. 

Scholarships and Student Aid 
This committee reviews possible scholarship changes, and 
makes awards and renewals of all scholarships, concessions, 
student aid, and grants. The group is also involved in the 
process to withdraw scholarships or financial aid. 

Student Life 
This joint administrative, faculty, and student committee 
functions as the primary policy formulator for all aspects of 
student life except academics. Issues range from Greek life, 
student/faculty relations, alcohol policies, and social issues, 
to spiritual and cultural issues. The committee evaluates the 
contributions of student organizations to the Wake Forest 
community and recommends the granting or removal of char 
ters of undergraduate student organizations. 

9 



Constitution of the 
Student Government 

Article I - Bill of Rights 

SECTION 1-0nly duly enrolled members of the undergrad 
uate student body of Wake Forest University shall be citi 
zens of the Student Government with the right to vote in 
general elections and the right to be represented in the vari 
ous branches of that government. 

SECTION 2-No student shall be denied his/her rights for 
reasons of race, religion, sex, class, or beliefs. 

SECTION 3-No student shall be denied the right to peace 
ably assemble or the right to establish organizations and 
groups unless they conflict with the regulations of the 
University. 

SECTION 4-The judicial branch of the Student Government 
shall not take disciplinary actions against any student with 
out prior notice of the alleged violation and subsequent 
investigations and a fair hearing or trial by the Honor and 
Ethics Counci!.1 

SECTION 5-Rights of the Accused Student 
Subsection a-The student has the right to counsel. An 
advisor will be assigned by the Judicial Co-Chairs from the 
Board of Investigators and Advisors. If the student wishes, 
he/she may instead choose any one currently enrolled Wake 
Forest undergraduate student to work as the advisor. A stu 
dent may always choose to represent himself /herself. The 
Judicial Council strongly recommends that accused students 
utilize their assigned advisors, though the decision to do 
otherwise will not be considered during the deliberative 
process. . 
Subsection b-The student shall not be compelled to testify 
and the failure to testify shall not be held against him/her. 
The investigator shall not comment on the student's failure 
to testify. 
Subsection c-The student shall be informed of the investi 
gation after the appointment of the investigator and advisor 
from the Board of Investigators and Advisors. 
Subsection d-The student shall be informed of the results 
of an investigation of which he/she is the subject. 
Subsection e-No hearing shall take place sooner than five 
(5) school days after the student is notified of the charges. 
The student may waive this right for purposes of expediency. 
If a student wishes to waive this right, he/she must submit 
a written request to either the investigator or the chairperson 
and sign a waiver statement. 
Subsection £-The student has the right to choose between 
an open and a closed hearing.2 

lAccording to the trustee bylaws, matters pertaining to student 
life, including all student organizations, are under the jurisdiction 
of the administration and the faculty of Wake Forest College actmg 
jointly. The principal agency through which action is exercised is 
the Joint Committee on Student Life, which is composed of three 
members each from the administration, the faculty, and the student 
body. 

Subsection g-The student has the right to be present at all 
times and at all phases of the hearing except deliberations. 
Subsection h-The student has the right to request that the 
hearing be reopened upon the written presentation of ger 
mane new evidence. The members of the Judicial Conference 
shall determine whether the hearing will be reopened. 
During the interim judicial process, the presiding dean shall 
determine whether the hearing will be reopened. 
Subsection i -The student has the right to appeal any deci 
sion to the Judicial Council. 
Subsection j-Students have the right to file a grievance 
against a Resident Advisor according to the policies of the 
office of Residence Life and Housing. 
Subsection k-The Resident Advisor is bound by duty to 
identify himself/herself as a Resident Advisor. 
Subsection I-The Resident Advisor is required to remind 
each student that he/she is bound by the Wake Forest 
University Honor Code. 
Subsection m-The student has the right to view the inci 
dent report strictly according to the following procedure: 
The student must make an appointment with his/her Hall 
Director at which they will privately review the report. 
Subsection n -The above rights in subsections j through n 
are not exclusionary; they may not exempt students from 
pending charges. 

• • • • • • • • • • .. 
• .. 
• & .. .. .. .. 
& .. Article II - Executive Branch 

SECTION 1-Function 
Subsection a-Executive Officers 

(1) President 
(a) Call and preside over meetings of the student 
body. 
(b) Appoint such executive committees as are nec 
essary for the implementation of Student 
Government actions. 
(c) Seek information about University decisions 
concerning students and assist in its distribution. 
(d) Upon invitation, attend meetings of the Board 
of Trustees as a non-voting participant. 
(e) Appoint students to University committees 
with the advice and consent of the Executive 
Officers of Student Government. 
(f) Serve as chairperson of the Elections 
Committee. 
(g) Serve as non-voting member of the Student 
Budget Advisory Committee and appoint its three 
non-elected members. 
(h) Serve as a non-voting member of the legisla 
ture. 

(2) Speaker of the House 
(a) Call and preside over meetings of the student 
legislature. 

10 

2The Judicial Council lzas defined "open hearing" as: a hearing at 
which all necessary parties for a decision are present: one or two 
undergraduate staff members of the Old Gold and Black, the chair 
of the Student Government judiciary Committee, any member of 
the Judicial Council, and up to twelve Wake Forest undergraduate 
students, six of whom may be designated by the accused and six of 
whom by the complaining party(ies). The request for an open hear 
ing must be presented in writing to the appropriate chairperson no 
less than three (3) school days before the scheduled meeting. 



(b) Appoint committees within the legislature as 
necessary for the implementation of legislative 
actions. 
(c) Assist the President of the Student 
Government. 
(d) Appoint the chairperson(s) of each standing 
committee of the legislature with the advice and 
consent of the Executive Officers. 
(e) Assign each legislator to one standing commit 
tee of the legislature with the advice and consent 
of the Executives Officers. 
(f) Serve as chairperson of the cabinet. 
(g) Serve as a voting member of the legislature 
only in the event of a tie. 

(3) Secretary 
(a) Keep the records of the legislature. 
(b) Be responsible for Student Government corre 
spondence. 
(c) Appoint a secretariat committee consisting of 
office volunteers and paid staff as necessary for 
handling the clerical work for the various branch 
es of Student Government. Serve as chairperson 
of this committee. 
(d) Serve as a non-voting member of the legislature. 

(4) Treasurer 
(a) Have charge of all Student Government 
money and disburse it at the direction of the leg 
islature. 
(b) Serve as chairperson of the Student Budget 
Advisory Committee. 
(c) Serve as a non-voting member of the legislature. 

Subsection b-Auxiliary Executive Positions 
(1) Chief of Staff 

(a) Serve as the assistant to the Office of the 
President. 
(b) Serve as personal advisor to the President. 
(c) Serve as chairperson of the Committee on 
Committees. 
(d) Relay information and relevant actions 
between Student Government and student mem 
bers of university and executive committees. 
(e) Serve as a non-voting member of the legislature. 

Subsection c-Executive Committees 
(1) Cabinet: The cabinet is responsible for coordinat 
ing all Student Government Legislature actions and 
advising the Executives of Student Government. 
(2) Elections Committee: The Elections Committee is 
responsible for coordinating the selection process for 
all positions in the various branches of Student 
Government, excepting the responsibilities of the 
Committee on Committees. 
(3) Student Budget Advisory Committee 

(a) Examine and publish the appropriations of the 
funds which apply to student activities. 
(b) Determine the wishes of the student body 
with regard to the spending of these funds. 
(c) Distribute its proposed budget to the legisla 
ture one week prior to its vote for approval, and 
present the approved budget for dispensation of 
the funds to the University Vice President and 

Treasurer. 
(4) Committee on Committees: 

(a) Publicize and explain the functions of avail 
able legislative positions. 
(b) Solicit, interview, and recommend prospective 
legislators to the legislature. 

(5) Executive Advisory Committees: Executive 
Advisory Committees shall be implemented by the 
Executive Officers as deemed necessary to address 
constituent issues. 

SECTION 2-Composition 
Subsection a-Executive Officers 

(1) President: Any undergraduate student elected by 
a majority of the voting student body and meeting 
the qualifications standards set forth in the Student 
Government Statutes. 
(2) Speaker of the House: Any undergraduate student 
elected by a majority of the voting student body and 
meeting the qualifications standards set forth in the 
Student Government Statutes. 
(3) Secretary: Any undergraduate student elected by 
a majority of the voting student body and meeting 
the qualifications standards set forth in the Student 
Government Statutes. 
(4) Treasurer: Any undergraduate student elected by 
a majority of the voting student body and meeting 
the qualifications standards set forth in the Student 
Government Statutes. 

Subsection b-Auxiliary Executive Positions 
(1) Chief of Staff: Any undergraduate student 
appointed by the President of Student Government 
with the advice and consent of the Executive Officers 
of Student Government. 

Subsection c-Executive Committees 
(1) Cabinet: The cabinet is chaired by the Speaker of 
the House of Student Government and consists of 
each of the chairs of the standing committees of the 
legislature, the President, the Secretary, the Treasurer, 
and the Chief of Staff. 
(2) Elections Committee: The Elections Committee is 
chaired by the President of Student Government and 
consists of six additional members: the Speaker of the 
House of Student Government, two members of the 
legislature to be elected by the legislature, the two 
Judicial Co-Chairs, and one student member of the 
Judicial Council to be chosen by the Judicial Council. 
(3) Student Budget Advisory Committee: The Student 
Budget Advisory Committee is chaired by the 
Treasurer of Student Government and consists of fol 
lowing voting members: one elected budget represen 
tative from each class, three members appointed by 
the President of Student Government. The President 
serves as a non-voting member. 
(4) Committee on Committees: The Committee on 
Committees is chaired by the Chief of Staff of Student 
Government in a non-voting role and consists of six 
legislators selected by and from the legislature and 
the Speaker of the House. 
(5) Executive Advisory Committees: Members of the 
Executive Advisory Committees shall consist of vol 
unteer members, either from Student Government or 
outside, appointed by the President of Student Gov 
ernment with the majority consent of the legislature. 

11 



Article Ill-Legislative Branch 

SECTION 1-Function 
Subsection a-The Legislature 

(1) Represent the interests of students in social and 
academic matters. 
(2) Promote, organize, and fund programs of benefit 
to the student body and community. 
(3) Recommend recognition as well as suspension of 
student organizations. 
(4) Censure student organizations which violate their 
constitutions. 
(5) Articulate student wishes for the expenditure of 
funds that apply to student activities. 
(6) Supervise the selection of student nominees for 
membership on faculty committees consistent with 
the faculty bylaws, item F.5. 

Subsection b-Standing Committees 
(1) Academic Committee: The Academic Committee 
is responsible for addressing issues pertaining to the 
academic realm of student life. 
(2) Appropriations and Charter Committee: The 
Appropriations and Charter Committee is responsible 
for assisting the Treasurer of Student Government 
and for the allocation of funds to organizations that 
are not currently funded by the Student Budget 
Advisory Committee. Additionally, it is responsible 
for reviewing potential organizations' constitutions 
and bylaws to determine if they are in accordance 
with the mission of the University. 
(3) Campus Life Committee: The Campus Life 
Committee is responsible for the improvement of the 
quality of life on campus in terms of student services 
and social concerns. 
(4) Judiciary Committee: The Judiciary Committee is 
responsible for considering and heightening the 
awareness of honor and social regulations that gov 
ern students and the judicial procedures that sur 
round them. 
(5) Physical Planning Committee: The Physical 
Planning Committee is responsible for considering 
matters relating to the physical facilities and security 
of campus. 
(6) Public Relations Committee: The Public Relations 
Committee is responsible for discovering student 
concerns and directing them to the appropriate com 
mittees of Student Government. Additionally, the 
Public Relations Committee will publicize all Student 
Government events and official business. 

SECTION 2-Composition 
Subsection a-The Legislature 

(1) The Speaker of the House will preside over the 
legislature and serve as a voting member only in the 
case of a tie. 
(2) Each living unit shall elect from among its resi 
dents one legislator for each fifty occupants of that 
unit. Where there are twenty-five or more additional 
occupants, an additional legislator shall be chosen. 
Living units with fewer than fifty and at least twenty 
five residents shall elect one legislator. The living 
units are as follows: Babcock, Bostwick, Collins, 
Davis, Efird, Huffman, [ohnson, Kitchin, Luter, North, 
Palmer, Piccolo, Polo, Poteat, Satellite Housing, 
Student Apartments, Taylor, and day students. 

(3) The Secretary and Treasurer of Student 
Government shall serve as non-voting members. 
(4) The President of Student Government shall serve 
as a non-voting member. 
(5) One student member of the Joint Committee on 
Student Life shall serve as a regular member. 
(6) In the event that no minority student is elected to 
the legislature, the Committee on Committees shall 
appoint one student to the legislature from a list of 
names submitted by the Race Relations Committee. 
(7) One representative from each University-recog 
nized student organization shall have the privilege 
of discussion during the consideration of legislation . 
(8) The chief of staff shall serve as a non-voting 
member. 
(9) No member of the Executive Branch can serve on 
the Judicial Branch in any capacity. 

Subsection b-Standing Committees 
(1) The Speaker of the House, with the advice and 
consent of the other Executive Officers after their 
inaugurations in the spring, appoints a committee 
chair or chairs for each standing committee. A com 
mittee chair must have at least one semester of expe 
rience in the Student Government Legislature and 
becomes a full member of the legislature upon 
appointment to a chair position. 
(2) The Speaker of the House constitutes each com 
mittee from the membership of the legislature. Each 
legislator shall serve on one standing committee with 
the advice and consent of the executive officers. 

• ,. 
• • • • • ,. ,. 
• .. .. .. 
• • .. .. 
• .. 
• 

Article IV-Judicial Branch 

SECTION 1-Function 
Wake Forest University is firmly committed to principles of 
honor and ethical conduct. The Honor Code embodies a 
spirit of trust which pervades all aspects of student life. Each 
student's word should be worthy of trust. A violation of this 
trust is an offense against the community. Membership in 
the student body signifies a student's commitment to the 
Honor Code and the judicial system. It is the responsibility 
of every student to act honorably in all phases of student 
life, to understand student rights and responsibilities, and to 
preserve the integrity of the Honor Code. The function of the 
judicial branch is to provide a fair determination of whether 
a student has violated a College rule and to assess penalties, 
pursuant to the Constitution of the Judicial Council. 

Subsection a-The Honor and Ethics Council. The 
Honor and Ethics Council is the central deliberative 
body in the judicial system. It is responsible for adjudi 
cating all cases involving honor violations and conduct 
cases not heard administratively. 
Subsection b-The Board of Investigators and Advisors. 
The Board of Investigators and Advisors is responsible 
for providing student representation, either by investi 
gating or presenting cases before the Honor and Ethics 
Council, or by advising accused students in all phases of 
the investigation and hearing. 
Subsection c-The Judicial Co-Chairs. The Judicial Co 
Chairs, in conjunction with the Judicial Officer, are 
responsible for the operation of the judicial system. They 
attend the weekly Judicial Conference, coordinate inves 
tigations and advising, arrange hearings, constitute the 
hearing panels from the pools of the Honor and Ethics 
Council, and preside over hearings. 

12 



SECTION 2-Composition 
Subsection a-The Honor and Ethics Council. The Honor 
and Ethics Council is a seven-person board comprised of 
four undergraduate students, two faculty members, and 
one administrator. For each hearing, the board is consti 
tuted by drawing the requisite seven persons from larger 
pools. The student pool consists of twelve undergraduate 
students: three seniors, four juniors, three sophomores, 
and two freshman. The faculty pool consists of twelve 
faculty members. The administrative pool will be defined 
from year to year. 
Subsection b-The Board of Investigators and Advisors. 
The Board of Investigators and Advisors is a twelve-per 
son board comprised entirely of undergraduate students. 
Freshmen are not eligible to serve on this Board. There 
are no restrictions on the distribution of the members 
among the three classes. 
Subsection c-The Judicial Co-Chairs. There are two 
Judicial Co-Chairs, one with previous experience on the 
Honor and Ethics Council, and one with previous experi 
ence on the Board of Investigators and Advisors. Both 
Judicial Co-Chairs are undergraduate students. 
Subsection d-No member of the Executive Branch can 
serve on the Judicial Branch in any capacity. 

SECTION 3-lnterim Judicial Process 
Subsection a-During the time period beginning with 
the last day of classes in the spring semester and ending 
with the beginning of registration in the fall semester, 
and at any other time during which the normal Honor 
and Ethics Council is unavailable, the interim judicial 
process shall be presented as an option to any accused 
student to provide hearing and judgment. 
Subsection b-If the student chooses the normal proce 
dure rather than the interim judicial process, he/she 
thereby agrees to be available for a hearing at the next 
time the normal procedure is available. 
Subsection c-The interim judicial process will provide a 
hearing before the dean of the College or his/her desig 
nate in honor cases and the dean of student services or 
his/her designate in community responsibility cases. In 
cases where the dean chooses not to act alone due to the 
complexity or the severity of the cases, he/ she may 
choose to convene a panel composed of himself/herself, a 
student, and a faculty member. Students should be cho 
sen from a list of qualified students identified by the 
Honor and Ethics Council as being available during the 
interim. Should none of these students be available, the 
dean may choose any available student that he/ she feels 
is qualified. Cases involving students elected by the inter 
im process will be investigated by a member of the Board 
of Investigators and Advisors if available, or another stu 
dent appointed by the dean. 

Article V-Students in University Government 

Applications for appointment, as well as student nomina 
tions submitted by the faculty, to University faculty commit 
tees shall be made available to all undergraduate students 
during the spring semester of each academic year. The 
Student Government President will review all applications 
and conduct interviews of selected candidates at his or her 
discretion. The President, with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Officers, shall then forward to the Office of the 
Dean of the College two nominations per committee (to be 
designated first and second choice, in the event that one stu 
dent cannot serve his or her term of appointment). Upon 
approval by the Dean of the College, the same nominations 
will be forwarded to the University President, who will give 
final approval for student appointments. Notification of 
appointment will be made by either the office of the Dean of 
the College or the University President. 

Article VI-Statutes 

The statutes which follow this Constitution shall be estab 
lished to regulate and order the specific functions of Student 
Government bodies. In order that the changing needs of the 
Student Government may be met, these statutes shall be 
subject to addition, amendment, or abolition by a two-thirds 
majority of the legislature provided the legislature has pub 
lished the proposed change one week before the vote. 

Article VII-Amendment 

The Constitution of Student Government shall be amended 
or revised only with the consent of two-thirds of those 
undergraduate students voting on amendment(s) as 
expressed by secret ballot. 

Article VIII-Ratification 

The articles and statutes of this Constitution shall become 
immediately effective upon the simple majority approval of 
the undergraduate student body as expressed by secret bal 
lot. Any specific sections of the Constitution in conflict with 
faculty bylaws will not be in force unless the faculty bylaws 
are changed to accommodate the student provisions. 

13 



Statutes 

Statute I-Elections l 

SECTION ]-Qualifications 
Standards and procedures for judiciary elections are outlined 
in "The Honor System of Wake Forest as stated by the 
Judicial Council," Judicial System Section 3(B). In order to 
qualify to run for other offices, a candidate must submit a 
petition to the Elections Committee one week before the 
election. Petitions shall contain only names which belong to 
the constituency of that office. The number required shall be 
as follows: president, speaker of the house, secretary and 
treasurer, 100 signatures; and Student Budget Advisory 
Committee, 50 signatures; legislators, 30 signatures. The 
Elections Committee shall check the validity of the petition 
and post a list of the candidates no later than five (5) days 
prior to the election. Any full-time undergraduate student 
who is not on social or academic probation shall qualify to 
serve, but no student shall run for or hold two offices con 
currently. 

In the case of the president and speaker of the house, one 
academic year of legislative experience shall be required. If 
the candidate for president or speaker of the house has not 
had one year's legislative experience or has not submitted a 
petition one week and one day prior to the election, he/she 
must ask that these requirements be waived by a three 
fourths majority vote of the Elections Committee which will 
meet the same day following the candidates' meeting at 
which time the petitions will be due. The candidate must be 
granted the waiver before the campaign starts or he/she will 
be ineligible to appear on a run-off ballot or assume office. If 
that student is denied a waiver by the elections committee, 
he/she may appeal to the legislature scheduled to meet the 
day after the candidates' meeting, which may overturn the 
committee's decision by a two-third's majority vote. The can 
didate must be approved by the legislature prior to the 
beginning of the campaign period in order to be eligible to 
appear on a run-off ballot or assume office. 

SECTION 2-lnterviews and Nominations 
The Elections Committee shall conduct interviews with all 
potential candidates for the Honor and Ethics Council and 
all applicants for the Board of Investigators and Advisors. 
Based upon these interviews and the qualifications of candi 
dates, the Committee will prepare a slate of candidates for 
the Honor and Ethics Council and appoint members of the 
Board of Investigators and Advisors in accord with the 
processes set forth in Statute I, Section 3 (a) and Section 4 (b). 

Students apply to the Student Life Committee. Two rec 
ommendations are required, one faculty or staff and one stu 
dent. The Student Life Committee will hold a referendum on 
the best three to five applicants. The referendum will contain 
a question on whether the student is qualified to be a 
trustee. The results are released to the Board of Trustees. A 
subcommittee of the Board of Trustee's Nominating 

lforrnerly, Statutes I and 11 were Judicial System and Judicial 
Branch Procedures, respectively. However, these statutes have been 
separated out and addended to the end of these statutes under the 
heading "The Honor System of Wake Forest as Stated by the 
Judicial Council." 

Committee will interview the prospective student trustees 
and nominate a person to the Board of Trustees. The student 
chosen must be at least a junior or a senior in the College 
when service begins. Service and stewardship will be impor 
tant considerations in the selection of the Student Trustee . 
The Nominating Committee will not be bound by the 
process and may nominate any student that it feels is the 
best nominee. This is a process rather than a mandate. 

•• ·• • ,. 
• • ·• • • ·• .. .. 
·• ... .. .. .. .. .. .. 

SECTION 3-Campaigning 
Campaigns shall be conducted in a competitive but fair and 
honest spirit under the honor system. The Elections 
Committee may make additions or alterations to the 
Regulations by means of a majority vote within the 
Committee. Candidates shall abide by the regulations coor 
dinated by the Elections Committee and the regulations of 
Facilities Management to avoid littering, or risk being sanc 
tioned by the Committee. The Elections Committee shall 
give each candidate a set of these regulations upon receiving 
his/her petition. Public campaigning shall not begin earlier 
than one week before the election. No candidate shall spend 
more than the following on his/her campaign: president, 
speaker of the house, secretary, and treasurer, $75 each; and 
Student Budget Advisory Committee, $40 each; legislators, 
$25 each. In a run-off campaign, no candidates shall spend 
more than the following on his/her campaign: president, 
speaker of the house, secretary and treasurer, $15 each; and 
Student Budget Advisory committee, $8 each; legislators, $5 
each. Donations shall be recognized as expenditures. The 
Elections Committee shall approve itemized lists of expendi 
tures before any officer is installed. 

SECTION 4-Election Dates and Hours 
Spring elections shall be held no earlier than the third week 
in March and no later than the two weeks prior to the last 
day of classes. Each candidate for legislature must work one 
hour at the polls. Polls shall be open from 10:00 a.m. until 
6:00 p.m. Legislators, freshman members of the Honor and 
Ethics Council, and the freshman member of the Student 
Budget Advisory Committee shall be elected in the fall. Fall 
elections should occur between the third and fifth week after 
returning to school. 

SECTION 5-Voting Procedure 
Voting for all elections shall take place online by a method 
approved by the Elections Committee. Student Government 
will adequately publicize the online location of this proce 
dure. Each student will be permitted to vote only once. 
Should online voting fail due to technical errors, a central 
location wherein all students may vote via traditional ballot 
will be announced. 

Names shall be announced no later than five (5) days 
prior to the election. Names shall appear in alphabetical 
order for each office. Write-in votes for Honor and Ethics 
Council candidates are not permitted. Write-in votes for all 
other positions will be accepted, provided that the student 
fulfills all qualifications specified in Statute I other than pre 
senting a petition. A write-in candidate must have a mini 
mum of ten (10) votes in order to be elected, except in those 
cases when a candidate who is on the ballot receives fewer 
votes than the write-in candidate. In that case, the write-in 
candidate shall be declared the winner if he or she has 
received a minimum of one vote. 

14 



Run-off elections shall be promptly held for those offices 
with only one seat in contention if a majority has not voted 
for one candidate. The run-off election shall be no sooner 
than twenty-four (24) hours and no more than five (5) school 
days after the run-off ballot has been finalized. In elections 
where more than one position is chosen, a plurality of votes 
cast shall be sufficient to determine the winners. If two or 
more persons in contention for the final seat(s) receive an 
identical number of votes, the number of candidates to be 
placed on the run-off ballot shall not exceed one more than 
the number of seats remaining to be decided, unless the 
number of candidates receiving equal vote totals exceeds this 
allocation. In no case shall any candidate receiving fewer 
total votes than those candidates tying for the final posi 
tion(s) in the election be allowed a position on the run-off 
ballot. 

Run-off elections shall be promptly held for those offices 
with only one seat in contention if a majority has not voted 
for one candidate. The run-off election shall be no sooner 
than 24 hours and no more than five (5) school days after the 
run-off ballot has been finalized. In elections where more 
than one position is chosen, a plurality of votes cast shall be 
sufficient to determine the winners. If two or more persons 
in contention for the final seat(s) receive an identical number 
of votes, the number of candidates to be placed on the run 
off ballot shall not exceed one more than the number of seats 
remaining to be decided, unless the number of candidates 
receiving equal vote totals exceeds this allocation. In no case 
shall any candidate receiving fewer total votes than those 
candidates tying for the final position(s) in the election be 
allowed a position on the run-off ballot. Results shall be tab 
ulated by the Elections Committee and posted in Reynolda 
Hall immediately. Ballots shall be kept locked in the Student 
Government office for ten days during which any candidate 
may demand a recount. After this, the ballots will be 
destroyed. 

SECTION 6-The Elections Committee 
The president shall chair the Elections Committee, consisting 
of the speaker of the house, Judicial Co-Chairs, a student 
member of the Judicial Council and two legislators appoint 
ed by the speaker of the house and approved by a majority 
of the legislature. If any of these members are candidates, the 
resident shall appoint a replacement. The president may 

~ppoint persons as necessary to effectively manage the cleri 
cal duties of the Elections Committee. 

SECTION 7-Assuming Office 
All officers-elect shall take office no later than two weeks 
after the election. Before assuming office, the president of 
the student body shall take the oath of office as adminis- 
t d by the president of the University. The president shall 
then administer the oath of office to his/her fellow officers 
and to those elected in the fall. The oath of office shall read 
as follows: . . 

"I, (name), promise to execute the duties and responsibil- 
iti s of the office of (title of office), to pledge myself to the 
I ie b . f l ls of furthering student welfare, the well- emg or t re 
goad raduate University community, and the traditional un erg . . 

· it f the University. I will uphold the Constitution of the 
spin o . . ibili Student Government and diligently perform my respons1 1 1- 

ties to fellow students." 

Statute II-Removal from Office 

SECTION 1-Executive Branch 
The president, speaker of the house, secretary, treasurer, and 
the four elected members of the Student Budget Advisory 
Committee shall be subject to impeachment for failure to 
perform duties or for violations of the provisions of this 
Constitution. 

SECTION 2-Legislative Branch 
Any member of the legislature shall be removed from office 
for more than two inexcusable absences from the legislature, 
its committees, or a combination of both per semester. 
Excuses for legislature absences must be submitted to the 
secretary within two weeks of the absences, and he/she 
shall rule on the validity of the excuse. The removal can be 
appealed, and the legislator reinstated with a two-thirds 
majority vote of the legislature. 

SECTION 3-Judicial Branch 
Any member of the Honor and Ethics Council and the Board 
of Investigators and Advisors shall be removed from office 
for failure to perform duties or violations of the provisions 
of this Constitution. Any student may bring charges against 
an elected member and a two-thirds majority vote of the leg 
islature is required for conviction and removal from office. 

Statute Ill-Replacement 

SECTION 1-Permanent 
Subsection a-In the case of a permanent vacancy in the 

office of the president, speaker of the house, secretary, or 
treasurer, an election shall be held to fill the position. 

Subsection b-In the case of a permanent vacancy in the 
Honor and Ethics Council, Board of Investigators and 
Advisors, Student Budget Advisory Committee, or legisla 
ture, the president shall appoint a new member with the 
two-thirds majority approval of the legislature. The 
Committee on Committees shall interview prospective legis 
lators, brief them on the business of the legislature, and sub 
mit its suggested replacements to the president, who shall 
submit one to the legislature for approval. The new 
appointee shall not take office in the respective body until 
the two-thirds majority approval from the legislature has 
been granted. 

SECTION 2-Temporary 
In the case of a temporary vacancy in the office of the presi 
dent, speaker of the house, secretary, or treasurer during the 
academic year, or in some emergency situation, that officer 
shall appoint someone to take his/her place with the simple 
majority approval of the legislature. 

15 



The Honor System of Wake Forest 
as Stated by the Judicial Council 

Judicial System-Purpose and Composition 

SECTION 1-Purpose 
Wake Forest University is firmly committed to principles of 
honor and ethical conduct. The Honor Code embodies a 
spirit of trust which pervades all aspects of student life. 
Each student's word should be worthy of trust. A violation 
of this trust is an offense against the community. 
Membership in the student body signifies a student's com 
mitment to the Honor Code and judicial system. It is the 
responsibility of every student to act honorably in all phases 
of student life, to understand student rights and responsibili 
ties, and to preserve the integrity of the Honor Code. 

SECTION 2-The Organization of the Judicial System 
The Honor and Ethics Council is the central deliberative 
body in the judicial system. It is responsible for adjudicating 
all honor and conduct cases which are not heard administra 
tively. The Board of Investigators and Advisors is responsi 
ble for providing student representation, both to investigate 
and present cases before panels of the Honor and Ethics 
Council, or to advise accused students at all phases of the 
investigation and hearing. Appeals from judgments of the 
Honor and Ethics Council are heard by the Judicial Council 
according to procedures set forth in the Constitution of the 
Judicial Council.1 

(2) The Elections Committee will be made up of 
seven members: the President of Student Government 
(who will serve as Chair), the Speaker of the House of 
the Student Government Legislature, two members of 
the Student Government Legislature to be elected by the 
Legislature, the two Judicial Co-Chairs, and one student 
member of the Judicial Council to be chosen by the 
Judicial Council. 

(3) The Elections Committee will be responsible, 
under the supervision of the Judicial Council, for devis 
ing an appropriate procedure for drawing up the slate. 
But in general, it will be a process of application by inter 
ested students and screening by the Committee. 

(4) Election of new student members will take place 
in the latter part of the spring term for the following aca 
demic year. The Elections Committee will present to the 
student body a slate consisting of six rising seniors, eight 
rising juniors, and six rising sophomores. In the election, 
voting will be by class: rising senior students will vote 
for three candidates, rising juniors for four, and rising 
sophomores for three. The three rising senior candidates 
with the most votes will be elected, and likewise the four 
rising juniors and three rising sophomores. 

(5) Freshmen members will be elected in the fall 
term as soon as possible after the election for Student 
Government Legislature. The Elections Committee will 
be responsible for presenting to the freshman class a 
slate consisting of four freshmen. In the election, stu 
dents will vote for two candidates. The two candidates 
with the most votes will be elected. 

(6) Campaigning will follow guidelines established 
by the Elections Committee in consultation with the 
Judicial Council. Campaigning will be for the purpose 
of disseminating information and will be restricted to 
public forums in which candidate speak on their qualifi 
cations and positions and/ or to written statements of 
these qualifications and positions to be published in 
appropriate media. Posters and other forms of advertis 
ing are specifically prohibited. 

(7) All applicants for membership on the Council 
(except for the freshmen elected in the fall) must have, at 
the time of application, a Wake Forest GPA of no less 
than 2.0, and no Honor Code violations. Applicants must 
also disclose to the Elections Committee any judicial 
offenss on their records. Such offenses may be grounds 
for disqualification, at the discretion of the Elections 
Committee. 

.. .. .. .. .. (. ,. .. 
• • • • • c • .. .. .. .. .. .. 

SECTION 3-Composition of Honor and Ethics Council 
The Honor and Ethics Council is composed to hear cases in 
hearing panels of seven people, made up of four undergrad 
uate students, two faculty members, and one person from 
the administration. The members are drawn from student 
and faculty pools which consist of twelve persons each. The 
administrative pool is defined from year to year. 

Subsection a-Student Members 
(1) The twelve students who serve on the Honor and 

Ethics Council are elected yearly by the student body 
from a slate of candidates drawn up by the Elections 
Committee (defined below). Among the twelve student 
members there will be three seniors, four juniors, three 
sophomores, and two freshmen. 

1 By action of the Judicial Council the dean of student services 
may hear conduct cases administratively without referral to the 
judicial system when the penalty will not exceed 20 hours of com 
munity service. Normally these cases involve allegations of under 
age drinking, illegal possession of alcohol or public intoxication, 
unauthorized activity, pyrotechnic use or possession, and campus 
solicitations. Moreover, by resolution of the University Board of 
Trustees, the dean of student services is authorized to hear and 
determine all cases involving student social conduct offenses 
which the dean has reason to believe were committed by a student 
who was under the influence of alcohol or drugs. If upon investi 
gation, the dean of student services determines that the offe11se 
was not committed by an offender under the influence of alcohol 
or drugs, the dean will refer the offense for other appropriate pro 
cedures (within the undergraduate judicial system). In hearing 

these cases the dean acts in accord with hearing practices set forth 
in the Student Handbook. See Hearing Practices for Students 
Before University Officers. The dean or the dean's designee may 
inuoke all necessary and appropriate sanctions and conditions 
ranging from warning and mandated counseling to indefinite sus 
pension. Suspension actions must be reviewed and endorsed by 
the vice president for student life. Appeals from the determination 
of the dean are to the Judicial Council. NOTE: THE AFORE 
MENTIONED FOOTNOTE MAY BE SUPERCEDED BY 
PROCEDURES CONTAINED IN THE "WAKE FOREST 
JUDICIAL SYSTEM WORKING DOCUMENT." 

16 



(8) At any given time, a student may serve on only 
one of the following: the Honor and Ethics Council, the 
Board of Investigators and Advisors, and the Judicial 
Council. However, students may apply at the same time 
for membership on the Honor and Ethics Council and 
the Board of Investigators and Advisors. 

(9) Students are elected to the Honor and Ethics 
Council for one academic year, but may serve any num 
ber of terms. Current members who wish to continue for 
another year must reapply, secure reappointment to the 
slate, and be reelected. 
Subsection b-Faculty and Administrative Members 

(1) Faculty appointments to the Honor and Ethics 
Council are the responsibility of the Dean of the College. 
Faculty are appointed to three-year terms, staggered so 
that only one-third are new to the Council each year 
(twelve members total at any one time). Faculty do not 
ordinarily serve on both the Honor and Ethics Council 
and the Judicial Council. A faculty member shall not 
hear a case before the Honor and Ethics Council and 
also its appeal before the Judicial Council. 

(2) The Vice President for Student Life and 
Instructional Resources will be responsible each year for 
designating the administrative members to serve on the 
Honor and Ethics Council. In contrast to faculty and 
student members of the Council, the administrative 
members may serve concurrently on the Honor and 
Ethics Council and the Judicial Council, subject to the 
prohibition on hearing Judicial Council cases [SECTION 
3 b. (1)]. The vice president may also appoint faculty 
members (including emeriti faculty) with significant 
experience in the Wake Forest judicial system to fill 
administrative positions on the Council. 
Subsection c-Duties 
All members of the Honor and Ethics Council have 
equal standing and will be competent to hear any case. 
Assignment of individuals to a particular case by a Co 
Chair is generally based on availability and equal distri 
bution of the caseload. 

Subsection b-Selection 
(1) The same Elections Committee that draws up the 

slate for the election of Honor and Ethics Council mem 
bers is also responsible for making appointments to the 
Board of Investigators and Advisors. The procedure 
shall be as follows: the Elections Committee will receive 
all applications for membership on the Honor and Ethics 
Council and Board of Investigators and Advisors at the 
same time. It will screen and interview applicants 
according to procedures established in consultation with 
Judicial Council. The Elections Committee will then 
appoint the twelve members of the Board of 
Investigators and Advisors. After the Board is estab 
lished, the Elections Committee will draw up the slate of 
candidates for election to the Honors and Ethics Council 
as set forth in SECTION 3 a. 

(2) Students may apply for membership on the 
Honor and Ethics Council, The Board of Investigators 
and Advisors, or both. In the last case, appointment to 
the Board of Investigators and Advisors or to the slate of 
candidates for the Honor and Ethics Council will be at 
the discretion of the Judicial Election Committee. 
Subsection c-Quaiifica lions 
All applicants for membership on the Board of 
Investigators must have, at the time of application, a 
Wake Forest GPA of no less than 2.0, and no Honor Code 
violations. Applicants must also disclose to the Election 
Committee any judicial offenses on their records. Such 
offenses may be grounds for disqualification, at the dis 
cretion of the Committee. 

SECTION 5-Judicial Council Oversight 
The Judicial Council is charged by the University with the 
power to "establish and direct the undergraduate judicial 
system so as to insure justice and due process to all mem 
bers of the undergraduate academic community." 
Constitution of the Judicial Council. Consistent with this 
authority it periodically promulgates interpretative policies 
and procedures designed to specify, explain, clarify, and 
interpret judicial processes and practices. 

SECTION 4-Board of Investigators and Advisors 
The Board of Investigators and Advisors is composed of up 
to twelve undergraduate students who are appointed yearly 
by the Elections Committee. Freshmen are not eligible for 
membership. 

Subsection a-Functions 
The Board of Investigators and Advisors has two func 
tions. First, its members investigate all cases that are to 
be heard by the Honor and Ethics Council. Second, the 
members advise the accused at all phases of the investi 
gation and serve as his or her spokesperson at hearing 
and appeal. 

2 Judicial Statutes are adopted by the_ Student_ Government and 
reviewed for approval by the Uniuersitv Jud1c10/ Council. The 
Constitution of the Judicial Council requires tlze Council to 
"direct the undergmduate judicial system so as to insure justice 
and due process to all members of the undergraduate academic 
comnnmity." Mindful of this obfigatio11, the Judicial Council 
endeavors to review procedures and practices of the undergradu 
ate judicial system which might be strengthened and improved to 
promote fair inquiry aimed at truth find111g. The Council coniin- 

Judicial Branch Procedures2 

SECTION 1-Definitions 
(a) The terms "Wake Forest" and "College" mean the 
Wake Forest College and the Calloway School of 
Business and Accountancy of Wake Forest University. 
(b) The term "student" includes all persons taking cours 
es, both full and part-time, pursuing undergraduate 
studies in the College. Persons who are not officially 
enrolled for a particular term, but have a continuing 
relationship with the College, are considered students. 

ues to seek to identifiJ those ways in which the ascribed purpose of 
promoting a non-legalistic, non-adversarial hearing process can be 
advanced while assuring that the accused's right to a fair hearing 
is not compromised. Consistent with this obligation the Judicial 
Council has supplemenied these statutes with interpretations 
which are designed to more fully explain the nature and scope of 
the undergraduate judicial system. These interpretations are 
reflected in occasional explanatory footnotes to the statutes. 

17 



(c) The term "faculty member" means any person 
authorized by the College to conduct classroom activi 
ties. 
(d) The term "University official" includes any person 
employed by Wake Forest University to perform 
assigned administrative or professional responsibilities. 
(e) The term "campus" includes all land, buildings, 
facilities and other property possessed, owned, used, or 
controlled by Wake Forest University. 
(f) The terms "shall" and "will" are used in the impera 
tive sense. 
(g) The terms "should" or "may" are used in the per 
missive sense. 
(h) The term "accused," when used in the context of 
describing pre-hearing, hearing, and appeal procedures 
to allow or authorize actions, also means "student repre 
sentative" or "student advisor," if one has been desig 
nated by the accused. 
(i) The Judicial Council is composed of the Assistant 
Dean/Judicial Officer, the two Judicial Co-Chairs and 
the Judicial Administrator. 
(j) The term "Council" when used in the context of 
descriptions of hearing procedures and practices means 
a hearing panel of the larger Honor and Ethics Council. 
(k) The term Elections Committee refers to the body 
described in Judicial System, Section 3(a)(2). The term 
Elections Committee refers to the body described in 
Statute I, Section 6. 

SECTION 2-Standards for Academic 
Honor and Community Responsibility 

Subsection a-Preamble 
To enter Wake Forest as a student is to join a community 
of learning devoted to advancing the mind, body, and 
spirit of humanity. By extending to its students the priv 
ileges and benefits of a community of learning, Wake 
Forest expects from its members a commitment to hon 
orable and ethical conduct which embraces and sup 
ports its high aspirations. In such a community, knowl 
edge is advanced and truth understood by the honest 
and diligent efforts of each individual. The College's 
enterprise thus depends on mutual trust. 

As citizens of a larger society, we are governed by its 
laws. As a university community, we respect those laws 
both on and beyond the campus. Events occurring off 
campus may, therefore, be an appropriate subject for 
independent examination and action by the College. 

A code of honor possesses a process for adjudication 
of wrongs, protection of rights, and assessment of sanc 
tions. The process is founded upon confidence in careful 
inquiry, shared information, and prudent deliberation. It 
seeks to avoid legalistic procedures which could prevent 
a full understanding of all relevant facts. The process 
relies upon the reason and common sense of the com 
munity in judging whether conduct is inappropriate or 
contrary to Wake Forest principles. 

The College devotes significant resources to the 
encouragement of a positive personal response by the 
offending student. In setting sanctions the needs of the 
offender, in addition to the nature of the offense and the 
scope of inflicted injury, are highly relevant. 
The procedures for judging departures from the princi 
ples of honor and community responsibility are set forth 
here to maintain and foster the spirit of truth essential to 
the purposes of Wake Forest. 

.. 
Subsection b-Scope of Authority 
These policies and procedures apply to all students in 
the College. Wake Forest considers adherence to the 
Honor Code and maintenance of a sense of social and 
community responsibility to be integral to the mission of 
the University. These principles reflect the integrity of 
the student body. The Honor and Ethics Council is the 
central deliberative body in the judicial system. Its hear 
ing panels are responsible for adjudicating all honor and 
conduct cases which are not heard administratively. The 
Honor Code concerns itself primarily with the academic 
integrity of the institution and its students, cases prima 
rily involving cheating, deception, stealing, plagiarism, 
dishonesty, and contempt, in the academic context. 
Conduct cases implicate violations of the University's 
standards of community responsibility. 

(1) Wake Forest's standards for academic honor are 
applicable to the student in every academic pursuit, 
whether on campus or off campus. Any act committed 
while engaged in an academic endeavor which violates 
these standards becomes a proper subject for review by 
the judicial system. 

(2) Wake Forest does not actively monitor the social 
actions of students beyond the University campus. 
However, in community responsibility cases the scope of 
the College's authority reaches beyond the campus 
when a student's conduct adversely affects the integrity 
of the Wake Forest student body or threatens the health, 
safety, or welfare of other members of the Wake Forest 
community. The University's standards of community 
responsibility extend to circumstances in which students 
attend Wake Forest events, participate in University 
sponsored off-campus educational and social programs, 
use University property, represent the University, or par 
ticipate in any activity in which a student's identity is 
clearly associated with the name of the University or any 
of its affiliated groups. 

.. .. 

SECTION 3-Ethics 
The following code of ethics for members of the Honor and 
Ethics Council is set forth as a proper guide of what the 
University expects from its members. 

Subsection a-Code of Ethics 
(1) A member's public and official behavior should 

be beyond reproach and free from impropriety or the 
appearance of impropriety. 

(2) No member should mention, comment upon, or 
discuss the case in any manner except when the Council 
itself is sitting to consider the case. This applies to both 
open and closed proceedings. When the accused has 
elected an open hearing, a Judicial Co-Chair or the 
Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer may discuss issues pub 
licly raised by the accused. 

(3) Members should refrain from learning about the 
case prior to the hearing. 

(4) A member should not be swayed by partisan 
demands, public clamor, or consideration of personal 
popularity or notoriety, nor be apprehensive of unjust 
criticism. 

(5) A member should disqualify himself /herself from 
a case if it can be reasonably inferred that he/she is inca 
pable of rendering an impartial judgment. 

(6) When considering a case, a member should 
always bear in mind that he/she is deciding whether a 
particular University policy, regulation, or statute has 

18 



been violated. A member, however, should consider the 
welfare of the individual and the integrity of the College 
community in setting sanctions for violations. 

(7) Violations of this Code of Ethics should be report 
ed to the University Judicial Council. 
Subsection b-Oath 
Each newly elected member of the Honor and Ethics 
Council, on an individual basis, takes the following oath 
to be administered by the Dean of the College or his/her 
designate: "I do solemnly affirm that I will work to the 
best of my ability as a member of the Honor and Ethics 
Council, that I will observe the Code of Ethics, that I will 
adhere to the University's judicial policies, and to the 
rules and regulations of the University, and that I will 
always be mindful of the interests of the student, as well 
as of the interests of the University and the public." 
Subsection c-Ethics 

(1) A member's public and official behavior should 
be beyond reproach and free from impropriety or the 
appearance of impropriety. 

(2) A member should always bear in mind, both 
when investigating a case and presenting it before the 
Honor and Ethics Council and when advising an 
accused student, that his/her primary responsibility is 
to discover the truth and to present the facts of the case 
to the Honor and Ethics Council in a clear and cogent 
manner. 

(3) A member should represent accused students to 
the best of his/her ability within the bounds of Wake 
Forest University policies and procedures. 

(4) A member should not knowingly advance a claim 
or defense if it cannot be supported by a good faith 
argument based upon University policies and proce 
dures. 

(5) A member should maintain and protect confi 
dential information concerning the accused student 
unless the disclosure is permitted by the student, the 
disclosure is necessary to carry out good faith represen 
tation, or the information concerns criminal activity 
unrelated to conduct giving rise to the charges under 
review. 

(6) A member should not knowingly conceal or 
obstruct access to facts or evidence necessary for consid 
eration of a case, make a false statement, use perjured 
testimony, or counsel a student in conduct which he/she 
knows is unlawful or a violation of University policy. 

(7) A member should not discuss the case or cause 
another to discuss the case with any member of the 
hearing panel. It is expected that the two members 
appointed to a particular case, one to investigate and 
one to advise, will be in regular communication about 
investigation, both with each other and with the Co 
Chair. 

3 A description of procedures governing hearing practices before 
University officers is set forth in the Student Handbook. See 
Hearing Practices for Students Before Unioersiiv Officers. 

4The Judicial Council, through the leadership of its chair, may 
choose to designate a Council member to act as liaison to the 
Honor and Ethics Council. Normally, this person will be the non 
voting secretary of the [udicial Council. The liaison a_ss1sts m . 
shepherding cases to conclusion, mterprets_ the meamng of judi 
cial statutes, assures effectwe communtcaiion between necessary 
parties, and advises all parties in the case regarding procedural 

(8) Violations of this Code of Ethics should be report 
ed to the Judicial Council. 
Subsection d-Oath 
Each newly appointed member of the Board of Inves 
tigators and Advisors, on an individual basis, will take 
the following oath to be administered by the Assistant 
Dean/Judicial Officer or his/her designate: 

"I do solemnly affirm that I will work to the best of 
my ability as a member of the Board of Investigators and 
Advisors to discover the truth and to represent accused 
students fairly, that I will observe the Code of Ethics, 
that I will adhere to the University's judicial policies and 
to the rules and regulations of the University, and that I 
will always be mindful of the interests of the student, as 
well as the interests of the University and the public." 

SECTION 4-Felonies 
Subsection a-Procedure 
Cases concerning charges which give rise to criminal 
felony charges in local, state, and federal courts are 
referred to the Vice President for Student Life and 
Instructional Resources who determines whether the 
case should be referred to the appropriate hearing panel, 
delayed pending the outcome of criminal proceedings, 
or heard administratively. Cases heard in an administra 
tive hearing by the Vice President for Student Life and 
Instructional Resources can be appealed to the Judicial 
Council.3 
Subsection b-Sexual Assault 
In cases of sexual assault, whether heard in an adminis 
trative hearing or by the Honor and Ethics Council, the 
alleged victim may be accompanied by a Wake Forest 
student, faculty, or staff member designated by the 
Policy Group on Rape Education, Prevention, and 
Response Board (PREPAR) and chosen by the alleged 
victim. 

SECTION 5-Procedures of the Honor and Ethics Council4 
Subsection a-Honor Code Violations 
Cheating, plagiarism, stealing, deception, academic mis 
conduct, and contempt are considered violations of the 
Honor Code.5 These terms should be construed to have 
their ordinary, non-legal meaning. 

(1) The term "cheating" includes (a) providing or 
receiving unauthorized assistance in academic endeav 
ors (e.g., quizzes, tests, examinations, reports, term 
papers), (b) use of sources beyond those authorized by 
the instructor in writing papers, preparing reports, solv 
ing problems, or carrying out other assignments or (c) 
the use, without permission, of tests or other academic 
material belonging to a member of the University faculty 
or staff. 

matters. The liaison also supports the work of the judicial bodies 
in difficult cases and informs the Council of systemic issues in 
need of clarification or reform. If appointed by the chair, the liai 
son is obliged to excuse himself/herself from the hearing of any 
appeal in the case. 

5cheating, stealing, making false or deceiving statements, plagia 
rism, vandalism, and harassment are just as wrong when done in 
the context of computing as they are i11 all other aspects of 
University conduct. 

19 



(2) The term "plagiarism" is a type of cheating. It 
includes (a) the use, by paraphrase or direct quotation, 
of the published or unpublished work of another person 
without complete acknowledgment of the source, (b) the 
unacknowledged use of materials prepared by another 
agency or person providing term papers or other aca 
demic materials, (c) the nonattributed use of any portion 
of a computer algorithm or data file. When faced with 
conflicting definitions of plagiarism during a case, the 
Council will adopt the definition established for use in 
the department/course by the professor or department 
involved in the case, or (d) the use, by paraphrase or 
direct quotation, of on-line material without complete 
acknowledgment of the source. 

(3) The term "stealing" includes (a) the unauthorized 
taking, misappropriation, or possession of any property 
belonging to, owned by, or maintained by the 
University, an organization, or another individual, or (b) 
the possession, retention, or disposal of stolen property. 

(4) The term "deception" includes any false or 
deceiving representation. In the academic context, such 
representations include (a) any attempt to avoid meet 
ing the stated course requirements, such as making false 
statements to avoid taking examinations at the sched 
uled times or to avoid turning in assignments at the 
scheduled times, (b) listing sources in a bibliography not 
directly used in the academic exercise, or (c) submitting 
falsified, invented, or fictitious data or evidence, or con 
cealing or distorting the true nature, origin, or function 
of data or evidence. In the social context, such represen 
tations include (but are not limited to) lying to a 
Resident Advisor or in any way misrepresenting one's 
identity, such as the use of false identification cards. 

(5) The term "academic misconduct" includes (a) the 
violation of University policies by tampering with 
grades, (b) taking part in obtaining or distributing any 
part of an unadministered academic exercise, (c) any 
attempt to gain access or to aid another in gaining 
access to any computer account other than one's own 
without proper authorization, or (d) any attempt to gain 
access or to aid another in gaining access, without prop 
er authorization, to department offices, faculty offices, 
laboratories or any other place where unadministered 
academic assignments are kept. 

(6) The term "contempt" includes (a) instances of 
perjury (giving false testimony) or (b) acts which other 
wise obstruct the judicial function. 
Subsection b-Reporting Accusations6 

(1) Violations are reported to the Assistant 

6Not every complaint of student misconduct is worthy of invok 
ing the full processes of the judicial system. Complaints filed by 
faculty or staff in honor cases to the dean of the College should 
require decanal authorization for passage to student judicial bod 
ies. The Judicial Council affirms implicit decanal authority in 
these circumstances to decide whether such charges are worthy of 
full hearing by the judicial system, or whether other appropriate 
means of resolving the controversy should be utilized. Upon noti 
fication to the parties of the pendency of an investigation, time 
and filing limitations under these Judicial Statutes may be tolled 
or extended for a reasonable period not to exceed 20 days for the 
purposes of decanal investigation and consideration. During this 
period mediation, fact-finding, and discussions witlr the parties 
may take place. In cases where suspension or expulsion is not at 

Dean/Judicial Officer in writing within ten (10) school 
days of the date on which a breach of the honor system 
comes to the attention of the student, faculty member, or 
University official reporting the incident. All reports 
must be signed and must answer four questions: (a) 
What is the nature of the alleged violation? (b) Who did 
it? (c) When and where did it occur? and (d) How did it 
come to the attention of the person reporting it? 

(2) The accused must be informed in writing of the 
accusations at least twenty-four hours before the investi 
gator begins the investigation. The accused may waive 
this right and allow the investigation to begin immedi 
ately. 

Subsection c-lnvestigation7 and Case Assignment 
(1) The Judicial Conference determines the assign 

ment of relevant cases. It determines the appropriate 
charge(s) against the accused and whether the case 
should proceed to hearing. In cases that are referred to 
the Honor and Ethics Council, the Judicial Conference 
assigns one member of the Board of Investigators and 
Advisors to conduct the investigation and appoints 
another member of the Board to serve as advisor to the 
accused. It also determines which Co-Chair will have 
primary responsibility for the case. 

(2) During the course of the investigation, the Co 
Chair assigned to the case coordinates the pre-hearing 
process in a way that assures complete and thorough 
investigation, makes arrangements for the hearing, and 
designates the seven members of the Honor and Ethics 
Council who will hear the case. 

(3) The accused is informed of the results of the 
investigation and of the charges. Within five (5) school 
days after charges are brought, the Co-Chair sets a date 
for the hearing. 

(4) If a hearing is held, the investigator presents 
his/her findings to the Honor and Ethics Council. 
Subsection d-The Hearing 

(1) The assigned Co-Chair presides at the hearing. 
Although he/she may participate freely in questioning, 
he/ she shall not participate in deliberations of the hear 
ing panel, nor shall he/ she cast a vote in the case. The 
hearing is held within a reasonable period of time, but 
not before five days after the notification of charges. If a 
closed hearing is held, only the Presiding Co-Chairs, 
members of the Honor and Ethics Council, the investiga 
tor, and the accused (with Advisor if applicable) may be 
present. A witness may be present only during his/her 
testimony. In cases where more than one individual is 

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
issue, the dean possesses the authority to refuse to submit charges 
to the appropriate judicial body by informing it of the nature of 
possible charges and the decision not to forward charges. 

7rhe results of an investigation may indeed lead to charges being 
dropped or modified. 111 order to assure tliat 011/y those cases, 
which have merit, proceed to hearing the accused should endeavor 
to cooperate with the investigator in answering all questions per 
taining to his/her investigation of the case. Jn hearing appeals the 
Judicial Council will consider an accused student's unwillingness 
to cooperate with a11 investigator as representing a lack of good 
faith in supporting the truth-finding process, and will impose 
upon him/her the burden of proving to the Judicial Council's satis 
faction that the initial hearing was unfair. 

20 , 



' , I 

charged with a violation arising out of a single incident, 
each student may request an individual hearing. The 
request should be presented to the Presiding Co-Chair 
of the hearing panel in the form of a written statement 
at least five days in advance of the hearing date. The Co 
Chair presents the petition to the Judicial Conference. 
The Judicial Conference decides whether the petition is 
granted. In cases where there are several charges arising 
from a single incident and no requests for individual 
hearings are made, the Judicial Conference uses its dis 
cretion to determine whether the individuals are heard 
together or separately. 

(2) The Council has the power to require the pres 
ence of the accused and witnesses and to obtain articles 
and documents of evidence within the Wake Forest com 
munity. If a student who is requested to appear through 
direct oral or written communication from the Co-Chair 
or the investigator does not appear, he/she may be 
found in contempt of the judicial branch. 

(3) Signed statements may be introduced as evi 
dence, but only if the witness whose statement is sub 
mitted is unavailable for the hearing. The Co-Chair must 
approve the absence of a necessary witness in order for 
a statement from that person to be admissible. The party 
who intends to offer such a statement must present a 
copy of the statement to the other party and to the Co- 
Chair at least twenty-four hours before the hearing.8 

(4) Each party may request witnesses to testify dur 
ing the presentation of evidence in the case. The accused 
and the investigator should submit a list of witnesses at 
least five (5) school days before the hearing. They may 
also submit questions for witnesses, in written form, to the 
Co-Chair twenty-four hours before the hearing. 
Ordinarily, only members of the Honor and Ethics Council 
have the right to question witnesses during the course of 
the hearing, but direct questioning of the witnesses by the 
accused or the investigator may be permitted. 

(5) In an opening and a closing statement, the inves 
tigator and the accused are entitled to summarize the 
facts as viewed from their perspective, to suggest lines 
of inquiry which should be pursued by the hearing 
panel, to make observations consistent with the testimo 
ny or anticipated testimony of witnesses, and to 
advance a plausible theory of the case. 

(6) The Co-Chair keeps order during the hearing, 
rules on the relevancy of evidence, and asks questions of 
the witnesses. In his/her rulings, he/she should be 
guided by principles of reasonableness and fairness, and 
not by the technical rules of the civil or criminal law. 

(7) The Co-Chair has the authority to declare a recess 
at an announced time. Objection to a recess by the 
accused or the investigator can be overruled only by a 
three-fourths vote of the panel. During a recess, the 
panel shall not comment about or discuss a case. 

(8) The hearing procedure is as follows: Prior to the 
hearing, the Honor and Ethics hearing panel reviews 

reports and documents concerning the case. 
(a) The Co-Chair begins the hearing by informing the 
accused of his/her rights in the hearing and asking 
him/her to acknowledge his/her understanding of 
the rights. The chairperson then reads the charge(s) 
against the accused and asks him/her to enter a plea 
of guilty or not guilty. 
(b) If the plea is not guilty, the investigator, followed 
by the accused, is allowed to make an opening state 
ment to the hearing panel. 
(c) After the opening statements, the chairperson 
calls witnesses requested by the investigator and the 
accused. 
(d) Each witness is sworn in by an affirmative 
response to the following: "Do you solemnly (swear 
or affirm) that to the best of your knowledge, the 
information you are about to give is the whole 
truth?" 
(e) After a witness has been sworn in, the members 
of the hearing panel may ask questions of the wit 
ness as directed by the chairperson. 
(f) The Co-Chair may ask questions provided by the 
investigator and the accused during or after the 
questioning of the panel. 
(g) After the panel and the Co-Chair have completed 
their questioning, the chairperson asks the investiga 
tor and the accused if there are any remaining ques 
tions for the witness. If either party believes that 
additional questioning is necessary, the Co-Chair 
ordinarily allows further questioning unless the 
questions are irrelevant, unnecessary, or repetitious. 
(h) When questioning of a witness is complete, the 
Co-Chair instructs the witness to remain available 
until the hearing is complete. 
(i) After all witnesses have been questioned, the Co 
Chair recalls any witness requested by the panel. The 
Co-Chair also recalls witnesses requested by the 
investigator or the accused if the chair rules that the 
questions the party wants the witness to be asked are 
relevant and necessary. 
(j) When all witnesses have been questioned, the 
investigator, followed by the accused, may make a 
closing statement. 
(k) After the closing statements, the Co-Chair 
reminds the panel of the charges, that only evidence 
relevant to the subject of the hearing may be consid 
ered in establishing guilt, and that in order to find 
the accused guilty, five of the seven members of the 
panel must believe beyond a reasonable doubt that 
the charges are true. The Co-Chair may not comment 
on any of the evidence. 
(I) After the Co-Chair has made his/her statement, 
the hearing panel withdraws to make its decision by 
secret ballot. The Co-Chair does not retire to deliber 
ate, but instead designates one of the four students 

Bn1e Honor and Ethics Council possesses the authority to assure 
tire attendance of witnesses by use of their subpoena power. The 
absence of a witness does not necessarily compromise a fair hear 
ing or a11to111atically present grounds for_a mistrial. Written state 
ments can and should be utilized at hearinge where a witness for 
good cause cannot attend the hearing. Only where the witness's 
testimolll/ is critically essential to an understanding of the case, 

and a written statement cannot be obtained, should a mistrial be 
considered or an appeal granted. Both the accused and the investi 
gator must explain to the hearing chair the need for calling a wit 
ness to testift; and the expected testimony of each witness. The 
hearing body chair should refuse to compel the attendance of any 
witness whose presence appears unnecessary, repetitive, or irrele 
oaut to decide the case. 

21 



on the hearing panel to preside over the hearing 
panel's deliberations and to assure that the delibera 
tions proceed in an orderly and appropriate fashion. 
In voting, this person has the same status as the 
other six members of the panel. In cases involving 
the charge of deception, the hearing panel may rule 
that the charge is not worthy of an honor offense. 
Upon reaching a decision, the panel returns to the 
hearing room and the chairperson reports the deci 
sion to the accused. 
(9)The hearing panel considers an appropriate sanc 

tion in the sentencing stage of the hearing. The panel 
adheres to any presumptive sanction authorized by 
University policy unless the hearing panel finds the 
presence of extenuating circumstances that warrant 
deviation from the appropriate presumptive sanction. In 
honor cases the presumptive sanction for violation of 
the Honor Code shall consist of a suspension from the 
University for a full academic semester (summer ses 
sions excluded). Circumstances that warrant reduction 
of the presumptive sanction are established when miti 
gating factors outweigh any aggravating factors. 
Circumstances that warrant increasing the presumptive 
sanction are established when aggravating factors out 
weigh any mitigating factors. 

(a)Mitigating factors which may be considered by 
the hearing panel include: 

i. Evidence that the offender acted in a negligent 
rather than purposeful manner in committing the 
offense; 
ii. Evidence that the presumptive sanction will 
cause hardship well beyond what the average 
student would endure; 
iii. Evidence that the offender made a genuine 
attempt to rectify a wrong committed and make 
restitution before the offense was brought to the 
attention of judicial authorities; 
iv. Evidence that the offender confessed wrong 
doing before the hearing began. 

(b) Aggravating factors which may be considered by 
the hearing panel include: 

i. Evidence of prior offenses of University policy; 
ii. Evidence that the offender attempted to con 
ceal the offense from recognition by the commu 
nity; 
iii. Evidence that the offender may have attempt 
ed to wrongfully influence the investigation or 
the judicial process; 
iv. Evidence that the offender refused to cooper 
ate with investigation and hearing of the case; 
and, 
v. Evidence that the offender does not appreciate 
the nature or gravity of the offense. 

(c) If the accused has been found or pied guilty, the 
investigator and the accused, in that order, suggests 
to the panel a sanction appropriate to the violation 
and give reasons for their recommendations. The 
investigator and the accused may present evidence 
to support his/her contentions. If evidence or testi 
mony is to be presented, the presentation proceeds 
under the established guidelines. 
(d) After hearing evidence, testimony, and final rec 
ommendations regarding sanction, the panel with- 

draws for deliberations. Upon reaching a decision, 
the panel returns to the hearing room and the chair 
person reports the decision to the accused. The sanc 
tion is final unless the student appeals to the Judicial 
Council. 

Subsection e-The Panel 
(1) The panel for each case consists of seven mem 

bers of the Honor and Ethics Council. Each hearing 
panel is composed of four undergraduate students, two 
faculty members, and one person from the administra 
tion. For each hearing the panel is constituted by draw 
ing the requisite persons from the larger pool of quali 
fied members of the Council. 

(2) A five-sevenths majority of the panel is required 
for a decision regarding both innocence or guilt and 
sanction. 
Subsection £-Sanctions 

(1) Presumptive sanctions for offenses shall be fol 
lowed unless mitigating circumstances are found accord 
ing to the process set forth in Section 5, subsection d (9). 

(2) A sanction of probation means that the student 
shall not represent the University in any official or estab 
lished capacity. The hearing panel may establish alter 
nate terms of probation appropriate to individual cases. 

(3) The sanction for cheating also includes a recom 
mendation to the Committee on Academic Affairs that a 
grade of F be assigned in the course involved. A grade of 
F assigned by the Committee on Academic Affairs as a 
result of an honor violation and at the request of the 
hearing panel remains on the record of the student even 
if the course involved is repeated for credit. The hearing 
panel may, when making its recommendation to the 
Committee on Academic Affairs, request that an 
assigned F be replaced upon successful repetition of the 
course involved. 
Subsection g-Mistrials 

(1) Any violation of the rights of the accused under 
Article IV, Section 3 of the Constitution of the Student 
Government results in a mistrial, and a new hearing is 
scheduled. 

(2) When an accused student believes that a violation 
of rights has occurred prior to the hearing, he/ she 
should present the complaint before the hearing com 
mences. When the accused believes that a violation of 
rights has occurred during the hearing, he/she may 
present the complaint before the conclusion of the hear 
ing. Any complaint should be presented to the hearing 
panel Co-Chair who will decide after consultation with 
the hearing panel whether there is sufficient reason for 
granting a mistrial. 

(3) To present a complaint, the accused should speci 
fy the right under Article IV, Section 3 that has been vio 
lated, and the action that violated the right. 

(4) If two mistrials are declared in the same case, the 
charge is dismissed. 

NOTE: Only substantial procedural error which pre 
vents the continuation of a fair hearing constitutes 
appropriate grounds for granting a mistrial. Doubts 
about the appropriateness of granting a mistrial should 
be resolved in favor of allowing the hearing to proceed 
to judgement while reserving procedural issues for 
review by the Judicial Council. 
Subsection h-Appeals 

(1) All appeals are made to the Judicial Council by 
the accused student or assigned advisor. 

.. .. .. 

.. .. ... 
22 • 



(2) The accused student must present to the Judicial 
Council, at the Office of the Dean of the College, his/her 
appeal within five (5) school days following the decision 
by the Honor and Ethics Council. 

(3) Grounds for appeal from a decision of the Honor 
and Ethics Council are based upon (a) the fairness of the 
hearing, (b) the sufficiency of the evidence to support 
the decision of the Council, and (c) the appropriateness 
of the sanction. 

(4) Where an appeal is allowed by the Judicial 
Council, the designated hearing Co-Chair and the stu 
dent designated to serve as deliberations chairperson 
may be asked to appear as spokespeople for the Honors 
and Ethics Council. 
Subsection i-Records and Reporting 

(1) Taped records and written summaries of all 
investigations and hearings are kept in the Office of the 
Dean of Student Services. Records of closed hearings are 
available only to members of the Honor and Ethics 
Council, the accused, the Assistant Dean/Judicial 
Officer, and Judicial Council members. Taped records 
must be kept for at least one year after the hearing or 
appeal, and written records are kept for ten (10) years. 

(2) After every closed hearing, the Assistant 
Dean/Judicial Officer reports to the Old Gold and Black 
the nature of the violation, the decision, and any sanc 
tion imposed. No names are divulged. In cases where 
the student elects an open hearing, the presiding chair 
person may comment on issues publicly raised by the 
accused. No other member of the Honor and Ethics 
Council may make any statements, public or private, 
pertaining to a case. The Old Gold and Black is allowed 
to report fully on any open hearing. 

(3) If the accused is found not guilty, all evidence 
and records pertaining to his/her case which mention 
his/her name are sealed and stored. 
Subsection j-Election Procedures for Judicial Co 
Chairs 

(1) Toward the end of the spring term, the Honor 
and Ethics Council will elect one new Co-Chair from its 
current student membership. The current Co-Chair who 
was elected from the Honor and Ethics Council will be 
responsible for holding the election, and will have a 
vote. Any current student member and the current Co 
Chair may be a candidate as long as he or she will be 
returning as a student in the following year. 

(2) Toward the end of the spring term, the Board of 
Investigators and Advisors will elect one new Co-Chair 
from its current student membership. The current Co 
Chair who was elected from the Board of Investigators 
and Advisors will be responsible for holding the elec 
tion, and will have a vote. Any current student member 
and the current Co-Chair may be a candidate as long as 
he or she will be returning as a student in the following 
year. 

SECTION 7-lnterim Judicial Process 
This process is enumerated in the Constitution of the 
Student Government Article IV, Section 6. 

Subsection a-Procedures 
(1) The Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer is responsible 

for presenting the case against the student. Witnesses 
may be brought, but written statements are acceptable 
from witnesses unable to appear at the heanng. 

(2) When the student is charged, the Dean of the 
College or the Dean of Student Services or his/her des 
ignate suggests to the student a list of Student Advisors 
from the Board of Investigators and Advisors. The dean 
assists the student, when necessary, in securing an 
advisor. 
Subsection b-Credit 
Credit received for work taken during the time pending 
the reconvening of the normal procedure or pending the 
outcome of an appeal may be dependent on and with 
held until the resolution of the hearing or appeal. 
Subsection c-Appeals 
Appeals can be based only on issues of the fairness of 
the hearing, the sufficiency of the evidence to support 
the decision, the appropriateness of the sanction, or the 
failure of the panel to follow the rules set forth in the 
establishment of the interim judicial process. Deviation 
of the interim judicial process from the normal proce 
dures is not grounds for appeal. 
Subsection d-Records and Reporting 
Taped and written outline records of all hearings are 
made by the dean involved in the case and maintained 
by the Office of the Dean of Student Services. 

SECTION 8-Contempt of the Judicial Branch 
This regulation applies equally to all persons involved in the 
proceedings or hearings of the Honor and Ethics Council, 
interim judicial process, Administrative Hearing or Judicial 
Council. 

Subsection a-Violations 
The following constitute acts of contempt of the judicial 
branch: 

(1) Failure to fully comply with the instructions or 
orders of a duly authorized judicial body or agent 

(2) Failure to fully perform disciplinary measures 
imposed 

(3) Perjury 
(4) Failure to appear before the hearing panel or 

Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer 
(5) Any act which obstructs or hinders the judicial 

process. Any judicial body or agent may issue a charge 
of contempt. Charges of contempt are to be referred to 
the Judicial Conference for further action. 
Subsection b-Appeals 
Appeals from cases of contempt are to be heard in the 
same manner as other appeals. 

SECTION 9-Judicial Conference and Assistant 
Dean/Judicial Officer 

Subsection a - The Judicial Conference 
(1) Duties of the Judicial Conference. The duties of 

the Judicial Conference include (a) coordinating the 
work of the judicial system, (b) determining the path 
that a case will take through the judicial system, (c) con 
sidering confessed judgments made in Administrative 
Hearings, and deciding whether the recommended sanc 
tion will be accepted. In a case where the recommended 
sanction is not accepted, the Judicial Conference decides 
upon the course of further action in the case, and (d) 
planning and implementing orientation sessions for the 
Honor and Ethics Council and Board of Investigators 
and Advisors under the supervision of the Judicial 
Council. 

23 



(2) Functions. The Judicial Conference meets no less 
than once a week during the school year. The meeting 
time is established at the beginning of each year. 
Subsection b-The Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer 
The Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer advises those 
involved in the judicial system and coordinates and 
facilitates the work of all judicial bodies. The Judicial 
Officer works with the chairpersons of the judicial sys 
tem, deans, and the Judicial Council to assure efficient 
and just operation of the judicial process. The duties of 
the Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer include: 

(1) Receive reports from the dean of student services 
regarding student community responsibility violations; 

(2) Convene, hear, and set sanctions in all cases rec 
ommended to receive an Administrative Hearing; 

(3) With the assistance of the Judicial 
Administration, assist student case investigators in 
their investigation of cases which may include securing 
statements, documents, reports. Assure that student 
advisors and the accused are provided with the same 
information; 

(4) With the assistance of the Judicial Administrator, 
maintain all judicial records and case files; 

(5) With the assistance of the Judicial Administrator, 
assure the satisfactory completion of sanctions; 

(6) With the assistance of the Judicial Administrator, 
assist in the design and implementation of orientation 
and education programs for the Honor and Ethics 
Council and the Board of Investigators and Advisors; 

(7) Act as secretary of the Judicial Conference (ex 
officio member); 

(8) With the assistance of the Judicial Administrator, 
prepare reports to all relevant bodies/individuals which 
summarize judicial action; 

(9) Teach workshops about academic dishonesty and 
civic responsibility; and 

(10) Mediate disputes between parties which the 
Judicial Conference decides do not warrant a formal 
investigation. 

SECTION l 0-Student Advisors 
An accused student is entitled to be represented by an advi 
sor assigned from the Board of Investigators and Advisors. 
The appropriate Judicial Co-Chair aids the student in secur 
ing an advisor. A student may always choose to represent 
himself /herself. 

Subsection a-Ethics 
The following code of ethics for student advisors is set 
forth as a proper guide and as an indication of what the 
judicial system expects. 

(1) An advisor should represent accused students to 
the best of his/her ability within the bounds of Wake 
Forest University policies and procedures. 

(2) An advisor's public and official behavior should 
be beyond reproach and free from impropriety or the 
appearance of impropriety. 

(3) An advisor should not knowingly advance a 
claim or defense if it cannot be supported by a good 
faith argument based upon University policy and proce 
dures. 

(4) An advisor should maintain and protect confiden 
tial information of the student he/she represents unless 
the disclosure is permitted by the student, the disclosure 
is necessary to carry out good faith representation, or the 

information concerns criminal activity unrelated to con 
duct giving rise to the charges under review. 

(5) An advisor should not knowingly conceal or 
obstruct access to facts or evidence necessary for consid 
eration of a case, make a false statement, use perjured 
testimony, or counsel a student in conduct which he/she 
knows is unlawful or a violation of University policy. 

(6) An advisor should not communicate with or cause 
another to communicate with any member of the hearing 
panel associated with the hearing of a case except the 
investigator and others as permitted by the chairperson 
of the hearing body. 

(7) Violations of this Code of Ethics should be report 
ed to the University Judicial Council. 
Subsection b-Oath 
Each advisor takes the following oath to be administered 
by the Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer or his/her desig 
nate: "I do solemnly affirm that I will work to the best of 
my ability as a member of the Board of Investigators and 
Advisors, that I will observe the Advisor's Code of 
Ethics, that I will adhere to the University's judicial poli 
cies and to the mies and regulations of the University, 
and that I will always be mindful of the interests of the 
student as well as of the University and the public." 
Subsection c-Purpose 
The Advisor program and the Board of Investigators and 
Advisors was established and is maintained to provide 
accused students with qualified and knowledgeable rep 
resentatives and to provide the Honor and Ethics Council 
with a full knowledge of the facts and context of the case. 
Student advisors and investigators work to discover and 
present factual information as well as to define disputed 
elements of the case to the panel or hearing officer and 
assure that proper procedures are followed throughout 
the process. The over-arching principle binding advisors 
and investigators to the judicial system is the search for 
truth which must be undertaken in a spirit of cooperation 
and sharing of information. 

Hearing Practices for Students 
Before University Officers 

I. Jurisdiction 

University hearing jurisdiction will be assumed in cases indi 
cating that a student needs direct and immediate interven 
tion by University personnel. The vice president for student 
life and instructional resources will have jurisdiction over 
cases of serious misconduct including willful destruction of 
property, personal injury and assault, cases of theft of more 
than $500 in value, and any other felonious conduct. The 
dean of student services will have jurisdiction over cases of 
misconduct accompanied by abuse of alcohol or drugs. The 
determination of University hearing jurisdiction is conclu 
sive, unless rendered in an arbitrary manner, and the 
University officer may refuse jurisdiction of any case even 
though jurisdiction may be appropriate. Generally, rights 
accorded to accused students under the student government 
constitution will be preserved in the administrative hearing, 

24 



- , , , , , , , , , , 
r r 
P , , , , , 

unless specifically stated otherwise. It is important to note 
that the administrative hearing, as well as the entire judicial 
system, is not meant to address grievances between parties 
who come before it, but only between the accused student 
and the University. 

II. Complaints 

A. Complaints are referred to the University officer by 
the Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer if, in the opinion of the 
Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer, they meet basic jurisdic 
tional criteria. The University officer determines if he or she 
will take jurisdiction and, if so, sends the case back to the 
Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer for investigation. If the 
University officer does not take jurisdiction, then the case is 
sent to the judicial conference for processing. 

B. The Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer investigates the 
complaint, charges the student, if appropriate, and sends 
the case back to the University officer. 

C. If interim suspension authority is exercised, the 
University officer who will hear the charges will not partici 
pate in the decision to suspend. 

Ill. Response 

The student may respond to the charges by making: an 
admission of charges; a denial of charges; or a request to 
delay the hearing until external court matters have been 
resolved. It is also possible for the University officer to 
delay, without request, the hearing or the further processing 
of a charge on the same grounds. , , 

IV. Schedule 

Requirements regarding time and notice for the Honor and 
Ethics Council will be followed for the University hearing, 
but the minimum time before the hearing may be reduced 
at the discretion of the University officer when fairness is 
not compromised. 

V. Hearing 
A. The hearing will be held privately and confidentially. 

The University officer may permit non-participants to 
attend. The hearing will be structured as follows: 

I.The Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer and the accused 
student (an undergraduate student counselor may serve 
011 his/her behalf) have the opportunity to make an ini 
tial statement explaining each person's description of 
the case and suggested lines of inquiry for the hearing. 
The Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer and the student are 
not adversaries in the hearing. The role of the Assistant 
Dean/Judicial Officer is to present the findings of 
his/her investigation and to request the presence of nec 
essary witnesses. The student will be best served by an 
attitude of explanation and willingness to ascertain the 
truth rather than an aggressive refutation of others' 
assertions. The University officer has the authority to 
conduct the hearing in a manner which preserves this 
spirit of inquiry. 

2. The University officer may, at his/her discretion, 
request up to four students, faculty, and administrators 
to assist in the hearing of the case. The panel may partic 
ipate in the hearing as requested by the University offi 
cer and, at the conclusion, render a recommendation to 
the University officer. 
3. After initial statements, the University officer and the 
panel, if any, may ask questions of each witness. At the 
conclusion of questioning of each witness by the 
University officer and panel, the accused will be asked if 
he/she is satisfied with the questioning, and if not what 
should be asked. The University officer will, at his/her 
discretion, pursue those questions. The accused student 
can submit the names of witnesses whom he/she would 
like to have called for the hearing and the University 
officer will determine the relevancy and necessity of 
each witness. Character witnesses may not be called to 
testify, but the student may submit no more than two 
signed letters of character reference. 
4. The accused student may be present during all aspects 
of the hearing, but the hearing does not necessarily have 
to be conducted at one session. Rather, it may consist of 
several individual sessions according to the availability 
of witnesses and participants. 
5. Signed statements can be used as evidence if the 
University officer rules that they are reliable. However, 
the complaining party will testify in person. 
6. In cases of sexual assault the alleged victim may be 
accompanied by a Wake Forest student, faculty or staff 
member designated by the Policy Group on Rape 
Education, Prevention, and Response Board (PREPAR) 
and chosen by the alleged victim. 
B. The University officer must be persuaded that the 

charges are true in order to find the student to be responsi 
ble for the conduct charged. 

VI. Decision 

A. The University officer will render a decision after the 
hearing is concluded and he/she has had adequate opportu 
nity to consult with the panel. 

B. Sanctions based on charges found to be true will be 
assessed by the University officer. Presumptive sanctions 
will be consulted in assessing sanctions. 

VII. Appeals 

Appeals may be made to the Judicial Council within five (5) 
school days of the announced decision and sanction. The 
Judicial Council will consider appeals on the basis of these 
University Hearing Practices and its own constitution and 
policies. 

25 



Constitution of the Judicial Council 

I. Membership 

The voting membership shall consist of nine (9) persons: five 
(5) faculty members, two (2) administrators, and two (2) stu 
dents. In addition to these persons, four (4) alternate mem 
bers shall be chosen: two (2) from the faculty, one (1) from 
the administration, and one (1) from the student body to 
serve as voting members, in the absence of regular members. 

II. Powers 

A. To establish and direct the undergraduate judicial sys 
tem so as to insure justice and due process to all members of 
the undergraduate academic community. 

B. To hear cases on appeal from hearing bodies. Any 
decisions made by the hearing bodies resulting in a sanction 
of suspension or expulsion will be heard by the Council if 
appealed. Other appeals will be heard at the discretion of the 
Council. 

C. To organize and present, at the beginning of each aca 
demic year, an orientation program for all persons servmg in 
the undergraduate judicial system. This orientation shall be 
concerned with apprising all members of their full responsi 
bilities and obligations as members of an undergraduate 
judicial body. 

D. The Judicial Council shall have the power to adopt 
further procedures consistent with the provisions of this 
document. 

Ill. Procedures 

An appeal to the Judicial Council from a decision of the 
Honor and Ethics Council is based on the fairness of the 
hearing, on the sufficiency of the evidence to support the 
decision of the Honor and Ethics Council, and on the 
appropriateness of the sanction. It is not a new hearing. 
Any decision of the Honor and Ethics Council involving 
the sanctions of suspension or expulsion shall automatical 
ly be heard, if appealed. Otherwise the decision to hear a 
case on appeal shall be decided by the simple majority of 
the Judicial Council, there being no fewer than seven mem 
bers present. In the event that the appeal is declined, the 
appellant shall be notified in writing of the reasons for the 
Council's decision. 

The Judicial Council may affirm the decision both as to 
the verdict and as to the sanction, may affirm the verdict 
but modify (not increase) the sanction, may reverse the ver 
dict, or may send the case back for rehearing on the evi 
dence or for reconsideration of the sanction. In any case in 
which the verdict is upheld, the sanction will automatically 
be considered. 

A. Notice of Appeal 
Within five (5) days after the defendant is notified of the 

decision, he/she may file an appeal with the Judicial 
Council. The appellant in this request should set forth the 
reasons why he/she thinks the decision should be reversed 
or modified. 

The request should be submitted to the Judicial Council 
at the Office of the Dean of the College and a copy should be 
sent by the appellant to the Judicial Co-chair who presided 
over the hearing. 

B. Scope of Review 
Only procedural error accounting to a substantial injus 

tice is a ground for reversal of the verdict of the hearing 
body. Moreover, only substantial procedural error which 
prevents the continuation of a fair hearing constitutes appro 
priate grounds for granting a mistrial or dismissal of a case . 
Doubts about the appropriateness of granting a mistrial or 
dismissal should be resolved in favor of allowing the hear 
ing to proceed to judgment and preserving issues of proce 
dural for review by the Judicial Council. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. 

IV. Hearing 

The appellant, his/her undergraduate counsel, the Judicial 
Co-chair who presided over the hearing, and/or his/her 
representatives shall be present at the hearing. 
The defendant and his/her counsel shall have the opportu 
nity to make statements about the procedures at the hearing 
or about the evidence. 

The representative(s) from the Honor and Ethics Council 
shall have an opportunity to make statements about the pro 
cedures at the hearing and about the evidence. 
Members of the Judicial Council may ask questions during 
the proceedings. 

The hearing shall be recorded on tape. 
At the conclusion of the hearing, the Judicial Council 

shall deliberate in private and a decision shall be reached by 
a majority vote of the Council. The student shall be notified 
in writing of the results of the hearing. 

Student Organization Process 

Student Organization Recognition 

Students are encouraged to form a student organization 
around a common interest(s), shared goal(s) and/or a collec 
tive enterprise. There are approximately 110 different char 
tered student organizations at the University ranging from 
social and recreational groups to religious and special inter 
est groups (see Student Handbook, page 75). 

Each recognized student organization is chartered 
through a four-step approval process beginning with the 
charter committee of Student Government, the student legis 
lature, the Student Life Committee and the undergraduate 
college faculty. These groups are then identified as a Wake 
Forest organization, and thereby receive the appropriate 
group privileges as well as group responsibilities. The expec 
tations for organizational conduct are specifically outlined in 
the Student Handbook (page 45). Any incidents of a group 
nature are handled through the group hearing process. 

The Group Hearing Process 

The following procedures were developed and adopted by 
the Student Life Committee (SLC) as a part of its overall 
policies, practices, and procedures on February 8, 1990: 

1. The dean of student services, or his designee, has the 
responsibility of charging and hearing all cases of group vio 
lations. The dean may appoint an investigator to conduct an 
investigation and report to him. The accused group, through 

26 



its president or chief officer, will be entitled to receive writ 
ten notice of the charges against the group, and an opportu 
nity to appear before the dean, present evidence, and be 
heard on the charges. 

2. Before a hearing, the dean shall notify the chair of the 
SLC of any charges against the group, the facts supporting 
the charges and the dean's interest in hearing and deciding 
the case. The SLC may choose, within five school days, to 
hear the case if it believes the case presents an issue involv 
ing the group's contribution to the life of Wake Forest 
University 

3.lf a charge is made, the dean may choose to delegate 
all or part of the case to the Group Advisory Panel (GAP) 
for review and recommendation. Upon receiving recom 
mendations from the GAP, the dean may accept, reject, 
modify, or incorporate such recommendation into his deci 
sion. The Group Advisory Panel will consist of three student 
representatives, one of which will chair the GAP, one faculty 
representative, one administrator-the director of student 
development or his designee, who will serve as secretary. 

4. Upon hearing and decision in the case by the dean, 
and possible review by the vice president for student life 
and instructional resources, the dean shall inform the SLC 
and the concerned group of his decision, the facts support 
ing his decision, and any recommended sanctions. Sanctions 
are immediately imposed at this point. 

s. Upon petition of appeal by the group within 10 days 
after the decision, the SLC may review the dean's decision if 
error is reasonably asserted by the group. Determination of 
such error is based on the fairness of the hearing, or the suf 
ficiency of evidence to support judgment, and on the appro 
priateness of sanction. Amended or upheld sanctions are 
immediately imposed at this pomt. 

6. The dean or committee has the authority to institute 
the sanctions of "warning," "probation," "suspension," or 
"loss of recognition." 

Disciplinary Remedies 

In determining appropriate remedies, the University com 
munity, through the auspices of the Division of Student Life 
and the Student Life Committee, tries to fashion remedies 
which will restore and rehabilitate group conduct and gov 
ernance. Such remedies should provide an opportunity for 
group education, reflection, renewal, and leadership devel 
opment. In recognition of this philosophy, disciplinary 
action should usually be coupled with efforts to construct 
remedies which assure restoration of the group as a produc 
tive citizen in the life of the University. 

In addition to the disciplinary action to which individu 
als may be subject for violations of University regulations 
regarding conduct, recognized student organizations may 
be subject to one of the following sanctions_ wh~n members 
violate the "Principles of Group Responsibility. 

Warning 

An organization will be placed "on _warning" for a specified 
· d of time with the understand mg that subsequent mis- peno . . . . 1· . Tl conduct will result in additional discip mary action, re 

dean of student services will construct a development plan 
hi 1 takes into consideration group needs. (Note: When a 

w l C 1 . II II b ti " it fraternity is placed "on warnmg or pro a 10n, soron y or . . . 
l · overning body and the national organization the a umru g 

will be notified.) 

Probation 

Restrictions will be placed on some or all of the organiza 
tion's activities and its use of University services and facili 
ties for a specified period of time. The dean of student serv 
ices will construct a plan for rehabilitation which takes into 
consideration group needs. (Note: When a sorority or frater 
nity is placed "on warning" or "probation," the alumni gov 
erning body and the national organization will be notified.) 

Suspension 

The organization will not be permitted to exist at Wake 
Forest University for a specified period of time. In the case 
of fraternities, the chapter house will be closed for the peri 
od specified, not less than one academic semester. The mem 
bers may be required to live in off-campus facilities or may 
be reassigned within the University's residence hall system, 
space permitting. Not only will the fraternity be unable to 
operate is chapter house, it may not function in any manner 
as an organization during the period of suspension. 

In the case of sororities, the suite will be closed and the 
members may be required to seek off-campus accommoda 
tions or request reassignment within the University's resi 
dence hall system, as in the case of fraternities, space per 
mitting. Likewise, as in the case of fraternities, not only will 
the sorority lose the use of its suite, it may not function in 
any manner as an organization during the period of suspen 
sion. The appropriate external organizations will be advised 
of the decision to suspend prior to action being taken in the 
case of fraternities and sororities. 

Loss of Recognition 

The group's status as a recognized student organization will 
be withdrawn. It will cease to exist and function at Wake 
Forest University permanently. In the case of fraternities and 
sororities, the organization's invitation to affiliate with the 
University will be revoked. 

A sorority which loses University recognition will be 
required to forfeit its suite and permanently cease to func 
tion as an organization on the campus. Its members may be 
relocated, as in the case of suspension. 

A fraternity whose recognition is withdrawn will be 
required to close the chapter house and permanently cease 
to function as an organization on the campus. The members 
may be relocated, as in the case of suspension. 

The appropriate external organizations will be notified 
in advance of the action to be taken in the case of fraternities 
and sororities. 

27 



Group Hearing Process Path 

/( 

Incident Report Compliance Advis 
All cases except those involving Specific Party Cases involving specific Pa 

Management technical violations technical violati 

~ 

Decision by Associate Vice President/Dean of No charges; Re 
Student Services ("Dean") regarding charges - 

and jurisdiction 
Review concluded a 

' 
Charges assigned; 

jurisdiction determined 
by Dean 

or Report 
rty Management 
ons 

sidence Life 
nd Housing 

Ii 

Group Administrative Hearing Group Advisory Panel 
by Dean or designee (GAP) hearing 

----!'"- 

Charges dropped; 
case concluded ,~ 

' 
~ 

Recommendations to Dean by GAP 

Charges carry; sanctions assigned 

' 

Charges carry; sanctions upheld 
~ or amended by Dean 

Group formally notified by 
Dean or designee with right 

' of appeal outlined __.... 
No appeal; 

sanctions imposed 
.._ 

Group formally notified by Dean 
with right of appeal outlined 

I 

Appeal request to chair of SLC 
,~ 

(within 10 days) __.. 
Appeal request denied; Appeal request to chair of SLC 

sanctions imposed 
~ (within 10 days) 

1 

Appeal heard; sanctions upheld Appeal heard; sanctions upheld or 

or amended and imposed amended and imposed 

l 1 
(' 

( 



Individual Judicial Process 

Questions and Answers 

What happens if I am accused of violating the honor code or 
College rules? 

The incident is reported to the Office of the Dean of Student 
Services at which time the Judicial Conference, composed of 
the Assistant Dean/Judicial Officer, the Judicial 
Administrator, and the Judicial Co-Chairs, will review the 
case and determine if it may be handled administratively or 
if it must be referred to the Honor and Ethics Council for 
investigation by a member of the Board of Investigators and 
Advisors preferably within a two-week time frame. The 
members of the Judicial Conference also assign an advisor 
from the Board of Investigators and Advisors. 

The Vice President for Student Life and Instructional 
Resources, Kenneth A. Zick, has jurisdiction over cases 
involving serious misconduct, and the Associate Vice 
President and Dean of Student Services, Harold R. Holmes, 
has jurisdiction over cases of misconduct accompanied by 
alcohol or drug use. 

So, if my incident is investigated, will I automatically have to go 
before the Honor and Ethics Council? 

No. If the investigation does not find enough conclusive evi 
dence to warrant a charge, then the accusation is dropped. 

Can I represent myself in my hearing? 

Sure, but this is not recommended. During your investiga 
tion, a student advisor from the Board of Investigators and 
Advisors will be assigned to represent you. You may choose 
to accept or deny his or her help, but it is highly recom 
mended that you utilize your advisor, as they are familiar 
and experienced with the proceedings and can help you pre 
pare for the hearing, as well as prevent you from feeling 
awkward during the proceedings. Your advisor's job is to 
advise you through all phases of the judicial process and to 
serve as your spokesperson at the hearing. 

Can I appeal the decision of the Honor and Ethics Council? 

Yes. An appeal must be made within five (5) days to the 
Judicial Council at the Office of the Dean of the College (and 
a copy must be sent to the appropriate Judicial Co-Chair) .. 
stating legitimate reasons for request for reversal or modifi 
cation of the decision made at the hearing. Remember, how 
ever, that an appeal must be made on the basis of fairness of 

the trial, on the sufficiency of the evidence to support the 
verdict, and on the appropriateness of the sentence. 

If I choose to appeal, can sanctions be levied with a stiffer penalty? 

No. The Judicial Council may affirm the decision of both the 
verdict and the sanction(s), may affirm but modify (not 
increase) the sanction(s), may reverse the verdict, or may 
send the case back for retrial. 

Do our constitutional rights have any weight or bearing? 

Generally, rights accorded to accused students under the 
Student Government Constitution will be preserved. 
Remember, the entire judicial system is meant to address 
grievances between the University and the accused student. 

Do I fall under the jurisdiction of the Wake Forest judicial system 
if my actions occur off campus? 

Where a student is clearly identified as a member of the 
Wake Forest community, then his/her behavior is tied back 
to that community. Since each student is an active represen 
tative of Wake Forest University, the University, in turn, 
expects that the actions of its students reflect the ideals of 
honor and integrity that are embodied by Wake Forest. 
When, in the opinion of the University, the conduct of a stu 
dent at any place is reprehensible or detrimental to the best 
interest of the student, his or her fellow students, or the 
University, appropriate disciplinary action will be taken. For 
example, where officials of another college or university 
notify Wake Forest of incidents giving rise to a claim of a 
Wake Forest honor code or social rule violation, the case will 
be directly processed through the Wake Forest system. 

Each member of the Wake Forest community is encour 
aged to promote his or her individuality while respecting 
the University itself as well as the privileges of fellow com 
munity members. In accordance with the University's ideals 
of honor and integrity, traditions and principles, it is expect 
ed that each individual will take responsibility for both indi 
vidual and group actions. Use your best judgment in mak 
ing wise decisions for the benefit of both yourself and those 
around you. 

29 



Resident Advisor 
Creates Incident Report 

• 
Hall Director 
Reviews Incident Report .. 
Residence Life 

Individual Case Flow Chart 

Residence Life & 
Coordinator Housing Submits 
Reviews Incident f-------. Incident Report 
Report 

University Police 
Creates Incident 
Report 

W-S Police 
Creates Incident 
Report 

l 
OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF 
STUDENT SERVICES 
Receives the Incident Report and 
Generates the following: 

• Judicial Charge Sheet 
• Notice of Admin. I learirnz Letter 

Administrative Hearing 
Heard within the Office of the Dean of Student 
Services. May have one of the following outcomes: 
• Administrative Hearing Report Created 
• Request Honor & Ethics Hearing through 

Judicial Conference 
• Request Judicial Council Appeal 

Not Responsible 

Case dropped & after 
f----+ 1 year document 

shredded 

l 
'I' 

Judicial Conference 
Considers HEC hearings 4 hearing 

Judicial Conference denies 

J, 
Honor & Ethics Council 
1 Student Co-Chair (non-voting) 
4 Students 
2 Faculty 
I Administrator 
• Hears all violations of Social Regulations not under 

the jurisdiction of the Office of the Dean of Student 
Services, Residence Life & Housing, or the Traffic 
Appeals Board 

• Hears all cases of incidents occurring in an 
academic context, to include: cheating, plagiarism, 
stealinz. deceotion. and academic misconduct 

Judicial Council denies appeal 

... 
Judicial Council 
5 Faculty 
2 Administrators 
2 Students 
• Considers Appeal of Honor 

and Ethics Council and certain 
administrative cases 

I Request Judicial Council Appeal 

30 

Judicial Council Appeal 

Final Appeal for all cases 



, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 
' ' 

Quick Reference 

To obtain a charter for your organization 

The channel for obtaining a charter for your organization 
begins first by picking up the information packet on 
"Chartering an Organization" in the Office of Student 
Development. This guide will instruct you how to structure 
your constitution and gives you examples to follow. After 
you have completed the proper paperwork, you must meet 
with the legislature's Appropriations and Charter 
Committee. Upon approval from this group, your constitu 
tion will be presented to the Legislature for approval. Once 
a bill passes through the Legislature recommending the 
charter, the Student Life Committee must make a recom 
mendation to the faculty to grant a charter to the organiza 
tion. The final stage is the faculty's vote to approve the orga 
nization's charter. 

To secure funding for your organization 

There are two ways to receive funding for chartered student 
organizations: 

•Student Budget Advisory Committee (SBAC): 
This committee allocates money to all chartered organi 
zations for amounts $500 and above. Budgets for the 
2000-2001 school/fiscal year need to be submitted mid 
fall semester. The committee holds hearings with the 
organizations applying, makes a preliminary decision, 
receives appeals, and then presents the entire student 
organization budget to the legislature for approval. 
•Appropriations and Charter Committee: 
This committee handles allocations or grants for 
amounts less than $500. Organizations already receiving 
funds through SBAC for that fiscal year may not receive 
a grant through the Appropriations and Charter process. 

To propose a bill, legislation, or idea to Student 
Government 

Communicate! The easiest way is to communicate your idea 
to the Student Government executive officers. The officers 
can then decide to whom to pass along the idea to see that 
the job gets done. Another option is to contact your legisla 
tor. At each Legislature meeting there is time allotted during 
Open Forum to bring ideas for new projects. Again, your 
idea would be passed on to the appropriate committee. All 
bills must be presented by a member of the legislature or an 
executive officer; use one of these avenues to present your 
bill. 

To find out more about Student Government 

Student Government itself puts out several different forms 
of publicity: 

• After each Legislature meeting, legislators email their 
constituents to highlight the latest SG news. 
• Bulletin boards in Benson provide summaries of each 
committees' major issues and advertise upcoming SG 
events. 
• Bills and information pertinent to committee issues can 
be found at www.students.wfu.edu/sg. 
• Minutes from each meeting are available in the SG 
office. 
• The End of the Year Report documents and summa 
rizes work done by all committees and individuals in 
Student Government. 
• SG posts Stall Street Journal updates in the restrooms. 
• The Old Gold & Black is also a regular source of infor 
mation regarding Student Government. 

Finally, all students are always welcome to stop by the 
SG office or call to find out more information. 

Interest-Free Student Government Loans 

Fifty-dollar loans are available to students through the 
Student Government Treasurer. The loans are interest free 
and due thirty days from issue date. 

Legal Referral Service 

The Judiciary Committee of the Legislature offers a service 
which matches students with lawyers in the Winston-Salem 
community that offer free consultation to Wake Forest stu 
dents. Contact the Student Government office for more 
information. 

Student Government Address, Phone Numbers, etc. 

304 Benson University Center 
P.O. Box 7292 Reynolda Station 
Winston-Salem, NC 27109-7292 

Telephone: (336) 758-5293 
FAX: 758-5986 
Email: sg@wfu.edu 
Web site: www.students.wfu.edu/sg 

Amanda E. Carlson, President 758-5987 
Adrianna L. Giuliani, Speaker of the House 758-4896 
Tyler J. Koop, Secretary 758-4898 
Tyler J. Overstreet, Treasurer 758-4897 
Kristin . Fisher, Chief of Staff 758-5293 

31 



SG Calendar-Fall 2001 

Classes begin 

Wednesday-Sunday, Nov. 22-26 

Tuesday, November 28 

Wednesday, August 30 

Tuesday, September 5 

Tuesday, September 19 

Tuesday, September 26 

Saturday, September 30 

Tuesday, October 3 

Tuesday, October 10 

Tuesday, October 17 

Friday, October 20 

Tuesday, October 24 

Tuesday, October 31 

Tuesday, November 7 

Tuesday, November 14 

Tuesday, December 5 

Friday, December 8 

Legislature petitions available 

Legislature petitions due 

Candidates meeting (Pugh) 

Elections 

Legislature orientation (Scales 102) 

First committee meetings 

First General Assembly (Scales 102) 

Second committee meetings 

Fall Break 

Second General Assembly (Benson 401A) 

Third committee meetings 

Third General Assembly (Benson 401A) 

Fourth committee meetings I ., 
Thanksgiving Holiday 

Fourth General Assembly (Benson 401A) 

Classes end 

Fifth committee meetings 

Room Assignments/Times 

General Assembly 
Academic 
Appropriations & Charter 
Campus Life 
Judiciary 
Physical Planning 
Public Relations 

Benson 401A, 7 p.m.1 
Benson 301, 7 p.m. 
Benson 301, 8 p.m. 
Benson 406, 7 p.m.2 
Benson 406, 8 p.m.2 
Benson 414, 7 p.m.3 
Benson 414, 8 p.m.3 

I Meeting location for 9/30 and 10/10 is Scales 102 
2 Meeting location for 10/3 is Carswell 101. 
3 Meeting location for 10/3 is Benson 503 

32 



• • • • • • • It 
It • • It 
' It • It • • ' ' ' • 
~ 

SG Calendar-Spring 2001 

Wednesday, January 17 Classes begin 

Tuesday, January 23 Fifth General Assembly 

Tuesday, January 30 Sixth committee meetings 

Tuesday, February 6 

Tuesday, February 13 

Tuesday, February 20 

Tuesday, February 27 

Sixth General Assembly 

Seventh committee meetings 

Seventh General Assembly 

Eighth committee meetings 

Tuesday, March 6 Eighth General Assembly 

Saturday-Sunday, March l 0- 17 

Tuesday, March 20 

Tuesday, March 27 

Tuesday, April 3 

Spring Break 

Ninth committee meetings 

Ninth General Assembly; Applications out (HEC, BIA) 

Tenth committee meetings; Petitions out (Executives, SBAC); 
Applications due (HEC, BIA); Interviews begin (HEC) 

Tuesday, April l 0 Tenth General Assembly (Benson 410); Petitions due 
(Executives, SBAC); Candidates Meetings (Executives, HEC, 
SBAC); Campaigning begins; Interviews begin (BIA) 

Tuesday April 17 

Thursday, April 19 

Tuesday, April 24 

Tuesday, May l 

Wednesday, May 2 

Eleventh Committee Meetings; Elections 

Runoff (if necessary) 

Eleventh General Assembly 

Twelfth committee meetings 

Classes end 

Room Assignments/Times 

General Assembly 
Academic 
Appropriations & Charter 
Campus Life 
Judiciary 
Physical Planning 
Public Relations 

Benson 401A, 7 p.m.1 
Benson 301, 7 p.m. 
Benson 301, 8 p.m. 
Benson 406, 7 p.m. 
Benson 406, 8 p.m. 
Benson 414, 7 p.m. 
Benson 414, 8 p.m. 

1 Meeting location for 9/30 and 10/10 is Scales 102 

33 



Index 

A 
Academic Affairs, Committee on, 6, 9 
Academic Committee, 6, 7, 12 
Academic Planning, Committee on, 6, 9 
Accusations, reporting, 20 
Admissions, Committee on, 6, 9 
Amendment, Constitution, 13 
Appeals, 23 
Appropriations and Charter 
Committee, 6, 7, 12 

Assuming Office, Executive Officers 
and Legislators, 15 

Athletics, Committee on, 6, 9 
Auxiliary Exec. Positions, 6, 7, 11 

B 
Balloting elections, 14 
Bill of Rights, 10 
Board of Investigators 
and Advisors, 6, 8, 12, 15, 17 

Branches of Government, 7 
Brief History and Goals, 5 

c 
Cabinet, 6, 7, 11 
Calendar, SG, Fall 1999, 32 
Campaigning, 14 
Campus Life Committee, 6, 8, 12 
Capital Planning, 
Committee on, 6, 9 

Case Assignment, 20 
Case Flow Chart, Individual, 30 
Case Path, Group Hearing 
Process, 28 

Charter, student organization, 31 
Chief of Staff, 6, 11 
Code of Ethics, 18 
Committee on 
Committees, 6, 7, 11, 12 

Constitution, Student 
Government, 10 

Constitution, Judicial Council, 26 
Contempt, 23 
Contents, 4 

D 
Definitions, Judicial Branch 
Procedures, 17 

E 
Elections, 14 
Elections Committee, 6, 7, 11 
Elections Committee, General, 15 
Elections, dates and hours, 14 
Elections Procedures, 
Judicial Co-Chairs, 23 

Ethics, Code of, 18 
Executive Advisory 
Committees, 6, 7, 11, 12 

Executive Branch, 6, 7, 10, 15 
Executive Committees, 6, 7, 11 
Executive Officers, 2, 6, 7, 10 

F 
Felonies, 19 
Funding, organization, 31 

G 
General Elections Committee, 15 
Goals, 5 
Group Advisory Panel, 6, 9, 28 
Group Hearing Process, 26, 28 

H 
Hearing, Honor and Ethics Council, 20 
Hearing, Judicial Council, 26 
Hearing, University Officers, 25 
History of Student Government, 5 
Honor and Ethics Council, 6, 8, 12, 13, 16, 
17, 18, 19, 20 
Honor Code Violations, 19 
Honors, Committee on, 6, 9 

Individual Case Flow Chart, 30 
Individual Judicial Process, 29 
Information Technology, 
Committee on, 6, 9 

Interim Judicial Process, 13, 23 
Interviews, Elections, 14 
Investigation of Cases, 20 

J 
Judicial Branch, 8, 12, 15, 17, 23 
Judicial Branch, Contempt of, 23 
Judicial Co-Chairs, 6, 8, 13, 18, 23, 30 
Judicial Conference, 23, 30 
Judicial Council, 6, 9, 17, 26, 30 
Judicial Process, 29 
Judicial System, 16 
Judiciary Committee, 6, 8, 12 

L 
Legal Referral Service, 31 
Legislative Branch, 7, 12, 15 
Legislature, 6, 7, 12 
Letter from President, 3 
Library Planning, Committee on, 6, 9 
Loans, interest-free, 31 
Loss of Recognition, 27 

M 
Mistrials, 22 

N 
ominations, Elections, 14 

Notice of Appeals, Judicial Council, 26 

0 
Oath, Board of Investigators 
and Advisors, 24 

Oath, Executive Officers, 15 
Oath, Honor and Ethics Council, 19 
Oath, Legislators, 17 
Office, assuming, 17 
Office, removal from, 17 
Organization Chart, 6 
Organization Charter, 31 
Organization Funding, 31 

34 

Orientation, Committee on, 6, 9 
Oversight, Judicial Council, 17 

p 
Panel, Honor and Ethics Council, 22 
Physical Planning Committee, 6, 8, 12 
Preamble, 18 
President, 3, 6, 10, 31 
Public Relations Committee, 6, 8, 12 

Q 
Questions and Answers, 
Individual Judicial Process, 29 

Quick Reference, 31 

R 
Ratification, Constitution, 13 
Records, investigations, 23 
Removal from Office, 15 
Replacement, vacancy of office, 15 
Reporting Accusations, 20 
Reporting, investigations, 20 
Rights of the Accused Student, 10 

s 
Sanctions, 22 
Schedule, Hearing Practices, 24 
Scholarships and Student Aid, 
Committee on, 6, 9 

Secretary, 6, 11, 31 
Sexual Assault, 19 
Speaker of the House, 6, 11, 31 
Standing Committees of the 
Legislature, 6, 7, 12 

Statutes, 13, 14 
Student Advisors, 24 
Student Budget Advisory 
Committee, 6, 7, 11 

Student Life, Committee on, 6, 9 
Student Organization Process, 26 
Student Organization Recognition, 26 
Student Trustee, 6, 9 
Students in University 
Government, 6, 9, 13 

Suspension, Student Organization, 27 

T 
Treasurer, 6, 11, 31 

u 
University Committees, 6, 9 

v 
Vacancy of Office, 15 
Violations, Honor Code, 19 





\!\TAKE FOREST 
UNIVERSITY 


